DAEY Model 250 PV

Permczm_ne Rotczry Compfessor

OPERATION AND

MAINTENANCE MANUAL
WiTH

PARTS LIST

DAVEY COMPRESSOR COMPANY
11060 KENWOOD ROAD
CINCINNATI, OHIO 45242

CONTRACT DLA700-85-C-8195
MIPR NO.: N0024985RCD233

DAVEY MODEL 19M250RPDQ
COMPRESSOR UNIT ASSEMBLY
NSN4310-00-879-8724

USN REGISTRATION NO.: USN31-07062
MANUAL STOCK NO.1H-7610-LL- L84-5233

CONTENTS

COMPRESSOR UNIT OPERATION, MAINTENANCE, AND PARTS LIST
ENGINE, GPERATION, MAINTENANCE, PARTS LIST AND ENGINE
ACCESSORIES MAINTENANCE AND PARTS LISTS.

THE DAVEY COMPRESSOR CO.

IR
11060 KENWOOD ROAD
- IMPL-176-85 CINCINNATI, OHIO 45242




DAVEY

(inth e

MODEL 250 RPV PERMAVANE ROTARY
COMPRESSOR SPECIFICATIONS

UNIT DATA
Mounting «veovacens 4-wheel; dual leaf type springs Dimensions:
TATE SEZE vereereerneerasussnsnn - 78-15,4 ply Length {w/towbar)..ccvviiiiiieniererasensanes 166 in.
Tire Pressure ..... reeariabsesnaretsrrserarenns 32 PSI Height (W/TRINCAD) vevveevearicriurinsrsrnnienes 87 in.
Towing Speed....coveruraes eraerrearinns veenens 20 mph 1A Tu L RO verrrerrean 72-1/2 in.
Wheel Bearings .ccoercvansaracanns Tapered Roller
Towing Hitch «cvvverrerieressssnaaeeeen.. Lunette Eye
Fuel Tank Capacity .vovervenraniiiiies. 40 gallons
COMPRESSOR
Number of ROLOTS vereseravarsessressanssasnnsasasses 1 Operation Pressure ... 100 psi
ROLOTr SlOtS cesreserrssvoresronsisiasaass ceravaaiens oo 8 Rated Capacity ... Cersracaratana evernes 250 cfm
Vanes per SIot «reverireernrtneraianniie. venee 1 Full Load Speed cersnssrresesnsnsansaass 1750 TPM
Type of Vane . nght Metal *Permavane Lubrication.....cceeeen vennsares FULL flood, foree feed
Vane Thickness veevsssssesnnesss 1/4 inch, nominal 0il Ca.pacity.... ...... ceresarasararanraraes ceesnnes 33 qts.
Capacity Control ...c.ecevurss Full modulation with Oil Filter ........ crreerseersasnens .. Permanent sereen
air pressure control Air Cleaner ....... brerreatecaertaatrines wareess DTY type
OIL SEPARATOR
TYPE +everer cenesens vesssseenns Vertical labyrinth type Element icseeerenesvsnarnasaes .- Replaceable cartridge
ENGINE
TYDE enerernrarerasaons . Diesel, f-cylinder, 4 cycle Piston Displacement.. sressnasensascss 339 cu. in.
MBKE srererecnsitsnsnsannesontsnsrnsansans ceeearn Hercules Horsepower (at 1800 rpm) .+ 93
MOGEL tuirrrenenernenransrnssiriosasrsrasannrareness D-3400 Torque (MaX.) scvescersranes . 275 ft 1b at 1300 rpm
BOT'E cevvrerisransnisacsiresncnstssnrssssens ceraas veres 4 In. Lubrication ..... reresertensssnnsniasnniesesForeed feed
StroKe evevevecereen taetmemeeberneneesnrrairasen 4-1/2 in.

*Patent No. 2805376

NOTE

Engine manuals may be obtained directly
from the engine manufacturer.




(@

FOREWORD

This manual is designed to provide you, the operator, with sufficient
knowledge of the operation, use and maintenance of the Davey portable
rotary compressor to realize the full capability of this machine.

It 13 recommended that all sections of this manual be read carefully,
and if any doubt exists about the functionof any part of the compressor,
that you contact our nearest dealer or representative for clarification.

It is not intended to cover the operation, use and maintenance of the
engine in this manual, except in suchinstances where special equipment
has been added to the engine. The engine or equipment supplier’s manual
should be referred to for detailed instructions.

(ot )




ot

NOTE

Part I of thismanual is restricted tothe opera-
tion, maintenance, and repair of the air com-
pressor. Manuals covering the engine, engine
accessories, and engine parts list will be found
in Part 11 which follows the air compressor
manual.

ii




TABLE OF CONTENTS
PART 1- AIR COMPRESSOR

Paragraph Page.
SECTION 1 -
INTRODUCTION AND DESCRIPTION
1-1 DesSCTiPtion «eueesmessesissssvssencsansanrisessnnsssssnens I-1
1.2 Mzjor Components ......ceeesseimrmsrenaanasacas 1-1
1.3 Rotary Compressor Assembly ......cccevveemmnnee 1-1
14 - Thermal Bypass Vaive ....ccccccecccecerrnaeensnees 1.2
1-5 Engine ASSEmbLY ....ccvvereerrierereeeicnreessssssnns 1-2
1-6 Electrical SYStem ...cceoveerrvennnnmmecesssssesssnans 1-2
1.7 Speed Control ..vieceimiivesvreesrsniri e 12
1-8 Instrument Panel ......cc.ccciveceecececcinrnrarirennees 1.2
1-9 Blowdown Vaive Assembly .....cccccccceeerrerares 1-2
1-10  Minimum Pressure Valve Assembly ......c.eco.. 1.2
1.11 Intake Control Assembly ..ceeeeeveeneerseesscesces 1.2
112 Thermoswitch Assembly ....occcceiccinicseeeccans 1.2
113 QL FIer .ccisrvreersrereorsmnsennsenne . 1-2.
SECTICN 2
: OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
2-1 Preparation for Use ...........cceveerrerererararennens 2-1 .
22 Lubrication ..uuieeiceserensiescsscasssnssessnnennanens 2-1
23 Operating Controls and Indicating Instruments 2-1
4 Starting the Unit ...eeveeeeensvesvennane 25 .
. 2-5 Stopping the Umit ..uueeiiiieecccecerecciesessenannns 2.5
26 Operation in Extreme Cold .......cceeeeenne...nee 2-6
2-7 Operation in Extreme Heat ...uuuemveeemevmmernnncne 2-6
Figure Page
1-1 Air Cycle Diagram ... cveeeecenersveseesssssranennsns 1-1
12 Oil Cycle DIASIAM .eeeeeeerveecrerncrmsararssssssons 1.1
2.1 Lubrication Chart (sheet 1 of 2} ..eveeeveececnnn - 22
2-1 Lubrication Chart (sheet 2 0f 2) ...ceeeevereneees 2-3
22 Instrument Panel Assembly ...oeeeeiiverierrerenns 2-4
2-3 Wiring Diagram . 27
31 Preventive Maintenance Chart..u.eeeseeceeenenones 32
32 Periodic Inspection Chart .....cveeeveriveneecesennes 33
33 Rotor ASSEINbBIY ..c.ceercreresnncrinnssrssssssssasnes 34
34 Compressor Rotor [nstallation .....eeeeessenens 35,
35 Gripspring Installation .....ecececeeernersrvenses 3-5
35 Rotor Blade Inspection ...eceesescsscesnerseneeses 36
3.7 Engine Speed Control Linkage.....cceevsveenneee. 37,
38 Air Pressure Reguiator Adjustment ............. 3.7
41 Trouble Shooting CRArt ...eeeeeeevrcseerssrsenes 4.1
5-1 Unit Assembly .ccceeceneenerersnenseessssrenes 5-2to 5-5
527 Battery GIOUD vecersvereereersresrervsnssasssssnssenens 5-6
53 Electrical Wiring Group ...occcececceecceresernries 57
5-4 MUfFler GrOUD ..omieemeecrrnirrrersrssrorannesssessaacs 5-8
3-5 Air Service Valve and Manifold Group .......... 59

Paragraph Page
2-8 Operation in Dusty or Sandy Areas................ 2-6
2.9 Operation in Salt Water and High
Humidity Areas ...cececeesccvensnneerenneneonn.. 2-6
2-10  Operation at High Altitude ....ecevenrennneen..n... 2-6
2-11  Qperating Precautions ..........ceeceeeeeveeennnnns 26
SECTION 3
MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS
31 Preventive Maintenance .........coceecerenennen.n. 3-1
3.2 Engine Maintenance ......c.eveeeeeesuessvesocsaces 31
33 Corrective Maintenance ........ccceeceeeveesennenns 31
34 Disassembly of Air Compressor ........coeeeve. 3-1
3-5 Cleaning ...... SN 3-1
36 Repair or Replacement ..cccveeeevrreeerneeerasennes 34
37 Reassembly of Air COMPIESSOr .eveevvseersesenns 34
38 Engine Speed Controf Linkage Adjustment .... 35
39 Air Pressure Regulator Adjustment ............... 36
SECTION 4
TROUBLE SHOOTING
4-1 Trouble SHOOUNE -ceveeecersereesessmssmnecronerennne 41
SECTION 5
PARTS LIST
51 INtrodRcton v s eree e 5-1
52 Instructions for Ordering Parts ......cccceumrevene 51

Figure

5-6
5.7
5-8
59

3-10
5-11
. 512
- 5-13
5-14
5-15
5-16
5-17
5-18
- 5-19
5-20
5-21
5-21-1
5-23
5-24
5.25

Page
Ol FIIGIOUD .covrrcmrorrercersssssssanacssasransanes 5-10
Quick Start Group eeeereinnnn 5-11
Air Cleaner GIoUD uuemeeeerereeesssmressenresassans 5-12
Instrument Panel GIOUD ....ccceeeereremrrreneses 5-14
Housing GLOUD ...ccvccerrererererersrenrnsamnnnns 5-16
Air Control Lines Group ..ccceeeeeveererccanrerases 5-19
Alr Pressure Regulator Group ...........eee..... 5-20
Speed Control GIOUD ..c.cevvveeevsrererserssrnens 521
Compressor Oil Lings Group ....meereereesees ese 322
Compressor Discharge GIoup .....cccccceeveecee- 3-23
‘Separator Drainl GIOUD ..ecervereersanveces 5-24
Ol Separator GIOUD wuvereeeceemsomserererasuanansess 5-25
Compressor GIOUP ..ceursmecavcenaecsoneeas 527
Compressor Filter-bypass Assy ..icceesveeccseens 530
Compressor Drive GIoup ....eeceeecommeeenesseans ¥32
Compressor Qil Cooler and Radiator Group .. 5-33
Engine Oil Cooler Group .iorvesemcassresasenas 5-34,1 K
Fuel Lines and Tank Group .....ceccecerssssaeees 3-33
Engine Mounting Group .....cccccsusscessssnsens 5-36
Running Gear Group .eceecievecesssenasees -5-37,5-38
Brake Assembly .ieecccmmrienrriiatiisennnanes 542

“Change 1 5-86 iii







(

@

SECTION 1

INTRODUCTION AND DESCRIPTION

DAVEY
it )

SECTION 1
INTRODUCTION AND DESCRIPTION

1-1. DESCRIPTION.

The Davey Permavane Portable Compressor con-
sists of a rotary type air compressor directly
coupled to and driven by a heavy duty industrial
type engine. The compressor-prime mover unit
assembly is mounted ona rugged, channel section,
welded steel frame. The standard running gearis
two or four wheel spring mounted, and has pneu-
matic tire wheels. Tandem axle, steel wheels, or skid
mounting are optional. A functionally designed housing
with tool box provides weather protection.

Compressor operating components include an oil
cooler, air cleaner, combination air receiver-
oil separator, oil filter, indicating instruments and
regulating devices. Engine accessories include a
cooling radiator, fuel supply tank and muffler. A
speed control linkage mechanism is provided to regulate
engine speed and compressor intake in relation to air
demand.

1-2, MAJOR COMPONENTS,

1-3. ROTARY COMPRESSOR ASSEMBLY. The
compressor is an oil flooded, sliding vane, rotary
type. It is rigidly supported from an adapter which
is bolted to the flywheel housing of the engine. A
pilot flange insures and maintains proper align-
ment,

The rotor is mounted on a shaft which is sup-
ported at each end by ball bearings. The rotor is en-

closed in a sealed eccentric-bored stator and i
located so that it is constantly concentric with a
cutaway portion of the stator. The vanes are in-
serted radially in longitudinal slots in the rotor.
Multi-staged cooling oil injection provides cooling,
sealing and lubrication during the air compression
cycle.

a, AIR CYCLE, (See figure 1-1.) Free air is
drawn into the stator through the air cleaper and
intake control. The air enters through large ports
in the end cover at a point where the vanes are well
out of the rotor slots, thus filling the space seg-
ments between the vanes with air. In rotation, the
vanes are moved radially inward in their slots by
the bore wall. The volume between the vanes de-
creases, thus compressing the trapped air. At the
rated point of compression, the discharge ports
are reached and the compressed air passes intothe
discharge chamber. Oil is injected during the above
cycle to cool the air, seal all leakage and lubricate
all rubbing parts. The discharge chamber is posi-
tioned at the bottom of the stator to favor natural
ofl drainage.

The air isdelivered intothe receiver-oil separa-
tor where three stages of oil separation remove
virtually all oil particles from the air before
final discharge.

b. OIL- CYCLE, (See figure 1-2.) After ofl is
separated from the compressed afr, it accumulates

AIR AIR
FILTER INTAKE
L CONTROL

Figure 1-1. Air eycle schematic diagram

oIL !
COOLER

AlIR
DI SCHARGE

::::i] HOT -

2zmommd RECEIVER |
S5 OIL SEPARATOR |}

Figure 1-2.  Oil cycle schematic diagram

1-1




INTRODUCTION AND DESCRIPTION

SECTION 1

(oo

in the receiver-oil separator. The discharge air
pressure forces it into the thermal bypass valve
which senses the temperature of the oil. Whenthe
oil is cool, it bypasses the cooler and is passed
directly into the oil filter; when the oil warms up,
it is directed to the oil cooler for heat dissipation
and then into the oil filter. The oil is then passed
into the compressor where it is injected under
pressure into the rotor bore compartment and to
the bearing and end faces.

Since the injected oil was cooled before being
mixed with the air, the heat of compressionis re-
moved. This provides a low final discharge tem-
perature.

The location and the combining of the engine
radiator core and oil cooler core serves to cool
the compressor oil and engine water with the
engine fan.-

1-4. THERMAL BYPASS VALVE. The thermal
bypass valve attached to the underside of the oil
filter serves two purposes.

a. Rapid warming of the compressor oil at initial
startup is provided by the normally open thermal
bypass valve. This valve bypasses the oil from the
receiver-oil separator around the cooler directly
through the filter into the compressor. When the
oll temperature reaches approximately 150 de-
grees Fahrenheit, the bypass valve startsto close
and part or all of the oil iscirculated through the
oil cooler before entering the filter and com-
pressor.

Unless the compressor is operating in ex-
tremely hot ambient temperatures, the thermal
bypass valve willmix the hot oil from the receiver-
separator and the cool oil from the cooler to
maintain a constant oil temperature.

b. The thermal bypass valve thus maintains a
relatively constant minimum operating temper-
ature. This helps control temperature and also
minimizes the formation of moisture condensate in
the system, as well as providing slightly more
energy to the air compressed.

1-5. ENGINE ASSEMBLY. The prime mover op-
tions are gasoline or diesel engines. Refer to
Part II for detailed engine data.

1-6. ELECTRICAL SYSTEM. This unit is equipped
with a 12 volt electrical system with current being
supplied by an alternator. Refer to Part 11 of this
manual for alternator details and figure 2-3 for wiring
diagram of the units electrical system.

1:7. SPEED CONTROL. Speed control is accomplished
by adjustable linkage between the compressor intake
control and the engine fuel injection pump (diesel), or
the engine carburetor (gasoline). See Part IT of this man-
uel for engine data. This mechanism is used to select the
proper engine speed and compressor intake opening to
suit air demand within the capacity of the compressor.

1-8. INSTRUMENT PANEL, A master control and
indicator panel contains engine controls and indi-
cating instruments for the compressor and engine
assemblies.

1-9. BLOWDOWN VALVE ASSEMBLY. The blowdown
valve assembly is installed on the oil separator assembly
(20, Figure 5-17). This valve automatically relieves air
pressure from the system after shutdown.

1-10. MINIMUM PRESSURE VALVE ASSEMBLY.
This valve maintains approximately 70 pounds per
square inch of air pressure in the system. This
pressure aids in preventing a carryout of oll with
the discharge air; also, it maintains sufficient
pressure in the system to provide oil eirculation.

1-11. INTAKE CONTROL ASSEMBLY, Theintake
control assembly is regulated by the discharge air
pressure demand. It also closes off the intake
when the unit is shut down. This prevents oil and
air mixture from the compressor being vented to
the atmosphere. :

1-12, THERMOSWITCH ASSEMBLY. This is an
automatic control that is located in the rotary
compressor discharge. If the discharge of the
rotary compressor assembly should exceed 220
degrees Fahrenheit, this switchwill cause the unit
to shut down. Noaction is required by the operator
to open the thermoswitch. However, no restart
should be attempted until the reason for the high
temperature of the oil in the rotary compressor
assembly is determined. Do not attempt arestart
until the oil has cocled.

1-13. OIL FILTER. Two oil filters are provided,
one each for compressor and engine. Eachfilters
the lubricating oil before it enters the unit. The
compressor oil filter is incorporated after the
thermal bypass valve describedin paragraph 1-4.




(

SECTION 2 -

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

DAVEY,
(o)

SECTION 2
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

2-1. PREPARATION FOR USE.

This equipment should be located so that it is
nearly level on the operating site. The angle of
out-of-level operation should not exceed 15 de-
grees either lengthwise or sidewise. Checkengine
and compressor oil levels carefully before oper-
ating out-of-level. They should be full, but not
overfilled, The following procedures should be
observed before starting the unit.

a. INSPECTION OF NEW EQUIPMENT,

(1) Check all of the equipment against the pack-
ing list. Examine identification plates for positive
identification of the equipment. Record the unit and
compressor serial numbers page 5-1 for future

reference. Include unit model, unit serial number, and
compressor’ mode] number when otdering spare parts.

(2) Inspect for and tighten any loose nuts or bolts.

(3) Inspect the controls, instruments, and
gauges for damage or loose mountings.

(4) If supplied, inspect the air service hoses for
kinks and loose connections.

{5) Inspect the electrical wiring for ~uts, fray-
ing and loose connections.

(6) Inspect all tubing and piping for loose con-
nections or damage.

{7) Check all accessories for damage and loose
mountings.

b. SERVICING NEW EQUIPMENT,

{1) Lubricate the air compressor as indicated
by the lubrication chart, figure 2-1. Fill the fuel
tank with the recommended grade of fuel and fill
the radiator with coolant. (See Engine Manual in
Part 11}

(2) Perform the operator’sdaily before-opera-
tion services described in Section 3 of this manual,

(3) Perform the preventive maintenance ser-
vices as specified in Section 3 of this manual.

2-2. LUBRICATION.

Refer to figure 2-1, ““Lubrication Chart’’, for the
manufacturer’s recommended lubricants and ser-
vicing intervals.

a. ENGINE, Refer to Engine Manusal in PartIIfor
initial lubrication procedure.

b. COMPRESSOR. Olil capacity of the compressor
is 33 quarts.

{1) Check oil level in the receiver-oil separator by
removing the filler plug and visually check level. If oil is
low, fill to overflow with oil specified in figure 2-1. Re-
check oil level after operating fifteen minutes (with unit
stopped).

{2) Run the unit until warm before shutting down
to drain oil. Remove filler plug and allow sufficient
time for ail oil to drain. Drain oil by opening
valve at the bottom of the receiver-separator. '

NOTE

BE SURE TO CLOSE DRAIN VALVE BE-
FORE REFILLING.

c. AIR CLEANER. the zir cleaner is of the dry, re-.
placeable element type. It is important to service the
air cleaner regularly. Excessive wear and poor perform-
ance will result if the air cleaner is clogged or allows
contamination to enter the engine or compressor. Dirt
entering the compressor will eventually settle on the
separator element and will produce a high pressure drop
across the separator. Refer to maintenance instructions
in Section 3 for service procedures and intervals for
cleaning the air cleaner.

2-3. OPERATING CONTROLS AND INDICATING
INSTRUMENTS (figure 2-2),

a. RECEIVER AIR PRESSURE GAUGE, Indicates
unit air pressure in PSI,

b. ENGINE OIL PRESSURE GAUGE. Indicates
oil pressure in the engine o¢il gallery. A pressure
switch is mounted on the back of the gauge and the
diesel fuel pump solenoid is wired through the switch as
a safety measure, If the engine oil pressure falls below
four psi, the unit will automatically shut down.

c. AMMETER. The ammeter indicates the charging

. or discharging rate of the battery, Refer to figure 2-3

for wiring diagram.

2-1




SECTION 2

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

DAiIEY

—

(z J0 [ 199ys) 10y uonpoIQNT “I-C 24150

e

SONIYGS H01vdYd3s 110

R

3

—

/ | [
L \
L Il
O |
i |
_ | |
11 1 _& ]
ETRIE \ 1 / L
“1HO 3NIDNI —
£
HEIE H31t4 0
SONIYYIE T3THM 110 INIDNI HOSSIUANOD
L ¥ I

SAONIH HOOQ

HeaMmOL

IDYHNITANY

1 .. ———-= HIAT IHVHUESANYH

SNIGYIILS
ATIXY LNOYd

i}




*Replace element if badly clogged.
**Replace element every 4000 hrs.

SECTION 2 OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS ‘DAVEY
(ot )
[
REF OPERATING
NO. ITEM INSTRUCTION PERIOD LUBRICANT
Handb 1 ‘
1 anacrllliniakgz ever Clean, oil mechanism sparingly 500 hrs ocC
2 Compressor oil Remove, clean and dry element. Soak *100 hrs ocC
filter in oil before installing
3 Engine oit Check oil level and fill as necessary Daily oC
filler {also refer to Engine Manual, Part I}
4 Engine oil Refer to Engine Manual, Part H REF REF
filter
5 Towbar Clean, oil pivot points sparingly 500 hrs OC
6 Door hinges Clean, oil hinges sparingly 500 hrs ocC
7 Wheel Remove wheels, clean hubs, spindles, 1000 hrs WB
Bearings and repack.
. 8 Springs Clean and brush on oil sparingly 1000 hrs 0oC
9 Oil separator Check oil level, add as necessary ° Daily 0ocC
Drain tank and refill, **500 hrs oC
Front axle . s e
10 steering Clean fittings, grease nine fittings 1000 hrs WB
_ —————— S eeeeee—— ———— |

Below 32°Fto Over
SYMBOL LUBRICANT 32°F() 75°F 75°F
oc Heavy Duty Motor Oil - Series 3 or SAE ' SAE SAE
Supplement 1 (MS-Motor Severe 10 20 30
designation). (MIL-L-2104)
WB General Purpose Grease. No.0 No.0 No. 1
(MIL-G-10924)

TWhen operating in temperature below O°F, use OES MIL-L-10925 oil in compressor. Refer to Part II for engine
recommendations.

Figure 2-1. Lubrication chart (sheet 2 of 2)




OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

SECTION 2

FRONT VIEW BACK VIEW
1. Alr pressure gauge 7. Compressor unloader ¢ontrol 12. Lamp switch
2. Engine oil pressure gauge 8. ldle control 13. Panel lamp
3. Engine water temp gauge 9. Englne stop contre! 14, Qil pressure switch
4., Ammeter 10, Safety switch {oil pressure 15, Alr cleaner restriction
5. Hourmeter by pass switch) indicator
6. Cold yveather starting aid 1_1. Start switch 16. Instr_ument panel

Figure 2-2. Instrument panel assembly

d. STARTER SWITCH (BUTTON). When this but-
tonis depressed, it completes the electrical circuit
of the starting system. The starter assembly will
then be energized to turn the engine.

e. SAFETY SWITCH (Qil Pressure Bypass). This
pushbutton is in parallel with the pressure switch on the
oil pressure gauge.

In order to start, the ignition circuit must be
completed and this is accomplished by depressing the
bypass switch pushbutton. After starting, and engine oil
pressure is obtained, the pushbutton mav be released.
The pressure switch is now closed.

NOTE

No attempt should be made to restart
the unit after an oil pressure shut down
has been caused by the safety switch
until the cause of the low oil pressure
has been determined.

f. ENGINE WATER TEMPERATURE GAUGE. In-
dicates the water temperature in the ‘engine
assembly in degrees Fahrenheit,

g. COMPRESSOR UNLOADER. Pulling out this
control shuts off the air intake of the compressor.
This allows no-load engine and compressor warm-
up in cool weather. Lock control in desired posi-
tion by turning handle clockwise.

h. IDLE CONTROL. Pulling out this control slowa
down the engine. This control 1s used to regulate
engine speed during wearmup. Lock control in
position by turning handle clockwise.

i. OIL PRESSURE SWITCH. If the engine oil
pressure drops below minimum during operation,
this switch automatically shuts downthe engine by
breaking the ignition circuit.

j. HOURMETER. The hourmeter indicates the length
of time the equipment has been operating. Inspection
and servicing periods may be recorded and scheduled
from the readings of the hourmeter.

k. PANEL LAMP AND SWITCH. The instrument
panel lamp switch is a toggle type switch with an in-
dicator plate marked ON and OFF. The panel lamp is
used to illuminate the instrument panel.

2-4




SECTION 2

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

1. STOP CONTROL. The engine stop control, when
pulled outward, actuates the fuel injection pump shutoff
lever thereby stopping the engine. Refer to Part II for engine
fuel injection pump details.

m. AIR CLEANER RESTRICTION INDICATOR. This
indicator monitors the air pressure drop through the air
cleaner. When the pressure drop is satisfactory, the indi-
cator shows green. When intake air is restricted by dirt or
any other reason, the indicator shows red. After restriction
has been cléared, reset indicator by pressing down on the
cap of the indicator until green is showing.

n. COLD WEATHER STARTING AID CONTROL
(QUICK START). This cable is used to inject cold weather
starting aid fuel into the engine air intake. Do not operate
until start switch is depressed. Do not leave cylinder in-
stalled in unit in warm weather. Accidental use could result
in engine damage.

2-4. STARTING THE UNIT.

a. Open the housing side doors and instrument panel
door,

b. Perform the before operation procedures listed in
figure 3-1. (Also, refer to Engine Manual, Part II.)

c. Open the air outlet service valves. Pull the engine
stop cable {9, figure 2-2) all the way out to stop position.
Press the start switch (11) for approximately three seconds
to crank the engine a few revolutions; then release the start
switch,

d. Push the engine stop cable (9) all the way in toward
panel. Pull compressor unloader handle (7) out and lock
by turning handle clockwise,

e. In cool weather, below 40°F (4.4°C) use cold weather
starting aid control (6, figure 2-2). Do not operate control
until start switch (11) and bypass switch (10) are pressed.

CAUTION

If engine fails to start within 20 seconds, release
switches (10, 11) and allow the starter to cool
for 1 to 2 minutes before attempting another
start,

f. Press the start switch (11) and oil pressure bypass
switch (10} simultaneously, (Actuate cold weather starting
aid handle as necessary.)

g. When engine starts, release the start switch (11) but
continue to hold oil pressure bypass switch (10) until en-
gine oil pressure gauge (2) indicates a pressure of approxi-
mately 10 psi; then, release bypass switch (10).

CAUTICN

If engine oil pressure does not register within
three to five seconds after engine starts, release
bypass switch and determine cause of no engine
oil pressure,

h. After engine starts, unlock idle control (8) by turning
handle counterclockwise and pull handle out to fast idle;
lock handle by turning clockwise, Allow engine to run at
fast idle until engine temperature reaches 140°F.

i. When operating temperature is reached, unlock com-
pressor unleader handle (7) and idle control handle (8) and
push these handles in and lock by turning clockwise. Close
the air outlet valves.

j. Check the readings on all gauges. Normal operating
readings are:

Air pressure gauée ......... vrennernanenns 90 to 100 psi
Engine oil pressure gauge .......ccueeuunnen. 40 to 60 psi
Engine water temperature gauge ...... 160° to 185°F

k. Close side panel doors. Unit is now ready for use and
will cycle through load and unload automatically in relation
to ajr demand.

CAUTION

Do not allow equipment to operate unattended
for prolonged periods. The operator should ob-
serve all gauges periodically to be certain unit is
operating normally and listen to the unit for any
abnormal noises.Observance of these precautions
can prevent serious damage to the unit,

NOTE

This vnit is equipped with safety devices to
automatically stop the unit in the event of low
engine oil pressure, high engine coolant temper-
ature, high compressor air temperature, and en-
gine overspeed. Do not attempt to restart unit
until cause for such automatic stop has been
determined.

2-5. STOPPING THE UNIT.

a. Close the air outlet service valves and allow the unit
to run unioaded for five minutes.

b. Pull the engine stop control (9,- figure 2-2) outward
until engine stops; then, push inward to the run position.

¢. Perform the after operation procedures found in ta-
ble 3-1. Close housing side doors and instrument panel door.

2-5




OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS SECTION 2

2.6. OPERATION IN EXTREME COLD (Below
0° Fahrenheit.)

a. Lubricate the air compressor in accerdance
with the lubrieation table, figure 2-1. Lubricate
the engine per instructions in the Engine Manual,
Part 11,

" CAUTION

Many oils will jell at extremely cold tem-
peratures. It is essential that oil(s) used
are fluid at the temperature being ex-
perienced. Check your oil supplier for
pour point data if in doubt. A quick check
is to momentarily remove the drain plug
of the engine.

b. Clean off all ice and snow.

¢. For temperatures below 40°F. use the cold
weather starting equipment supplied with the unit.
For procedures, refer to paragraph 2-4e and 2-4f.

d. In cold weather, pull compressor unloader out
during warmup.

e. Keep the unit doors closed during operation
in extreme cold temperatures. Open the door on
the instrument panel side of the machine from
time to time to check machine operation.

2.7. OPERATION IN EXTREME HEAT.

a. Locate the air compressor inawell ventilated
area.

b. Keep the radiator assembly clean and full of
coolant.

c. Lubricate the alr compressor in accordance
with lubrication table.

2.8. OPERATION IN DUSTY OR SANDY AREAS.
a. Locate the air compressor inashelteredareas,
if possible.
b. Keep the engine unit as clean ag possible.

¢. Lubricate the unit in accordance with the
lubrication table. Lubricate more oftenthanunder
normal conditions.

d. Service the air cleaner and oil filters every five
hours of operation.

€. Wet down the surrounding area to help keep down
dust.

29. OPERATION IN SALT WATER AND HIGH
' HUMIDITY AREAS. '

a. Wipe all exposed area frequently.

b. Cover the air compressor when not inopera-
tion.

c. Keep all electrical components (leads, starter,
alternator, battery, etc.) clean and dry.

d. Service the air cleaner and oil filters frequently.

2-10. OPERATION AT HIGH ALTITUDE. 7

This unit will operate satisfactorily at highalti-
tudes. A slight loss of efficiency may be noticed at
altitudes greater than 5000 feet. This is anormal
condition that cannot be prevented.

2-11. OPERATING PRECAUTIONS.

a. Do not remove, lubricate or adjust any parts
while the unit is operating.

b. Do not play with compressed air. Pressurized
air can cause serious injuries to personnel.

c. Watch all instruments for any indication that
the unit is malfunctioning.

d. Provide sufficient ventilation. Exhaust gases
contain carbon monoxide which is a colorless,
odorless and deadly gas.

e. Do not attempt any disassembly or repair of the
unit air end withair pressure in system. Allow minimum
of three minutes after shutdown for pressure to bleed
off. In an emergency, pull out on lever of safety valve
on separator assembly to relieve pressure in separator
assembly and compressor.

f, Do not fill fuel tank with engine running.

g. Do not touch the muffler or engine with bare
hands while the equipment is running. Shut down
the unit and allow it to cool off before making
repairs.

h. Keep compressor and engine ofl and air filters
clean to protect the unit against rapid wear and
low output.

i. Do not attempt to start the engine until the unit
has been checked for lubricating oil, water and fuel
supply. {Also see Engine Manual.)

If repairs or adjustments must be made
while the unit is operating, use extreme
care to avold severe burns or serious
injuries.

2-6




SECTION 2

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

ENGINE
(=11
PRESSURE
56 NO

qfo

N

INSTRUMENT PANEL

ENGINE
(=11
PRESSURE

5.3

PANEL
LIGHT
05-1

HOURMETER

5

BATTERY

2 :L‘.‘:;}
Q 5.1 O
| ]
I
M) ]
[0}
I I
! SAFETY x
L. BYPASS i — e —
\ / sz /
w
E z g z )
I o g W
z 3 o 3 3 8 u
| 3] | =]
m o o [+4 a
> m
HIGH WATER
TEMP SWITCH Ne
ST NG
3 AR
STARTER TriE AmaEAr e
4

Figure 2-7. Wiring Diagram

2.7/(2-8 blank)







®

SECTION 3

MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

(ot Bes)

SECTION 3
MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

3-1. PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE.

To ensure that the equipment is ready for operation at all
times, it must be inspected systematically by the operator
before operation, during operation, and after operation (see
figure 3-1); biweekly, quarterly and every 1000 hours of
operation (see figure 3-2). The biweekly interval will be
equivalent to a maximum of 100 hours of use. The quarterly
interval will be equivalent to 3 months or a maximum of
500 hours of use, whichever occurs first, In this manner,
defects will be discovered and corrected before they result
in serious damage or failure.

The necessary preventive maintenance services will be
performed before operation. Defects discovered during
operation of the unit will be noted for correction to be
made as soon as operation has ceased, Stop operation
immediately if a deficiency is noticed during operation
which would damage the equipment if operation were con-
tinued. After-operation services will be performed at
intervals based on the normal operation of the equipment.
Reduce interval to compensate for abnormal conditions,

3-2. ENGINE MAINTENANCE. Refer to Engine Manual
in Part I for all engine maintenance procedures.

3-3, CORRECTIVE MAINTENANCE: Major maintenance
will normally not be required, provided that normal mainte-
nance is observed. It is essential that oil be changed
regularly and that oil filters and air cleaner are inspected
and serviced regularly. Cleanliness of these components is

extremely important.

Do not attempt any disassembly or repair of the unit
until all air pressure has been relieved. Blowdown
valve will relieve pressure in about 10 seconds after
shutdown.

34. DISASSEMBLY OF AIR COMPRESSOR UNIT.
(Fig. 5-1). Disassembly of the air compressor unit or any of

the major components is accomplished by following the
order of the key index numbers assigned to figures in sec-
tion five of this manual. Many of the components can be
removed and replaced without disturbing the rest of the
assembly. Disassemble to the extent required to accomplish
repair,

a. Disassembly of Air Compressor. (Fig. 5-18). Dis-
connect all tubing or hose assemblies and the intake control
cable and cable clip. For blade and rotor inspection, it is
only necessary to remove nondrive end cover (61) with in-
take control and bearing cover attached, To remove intake
control body (44), parts (27 thru 38)'must be removed to
gain access to bolt (51) within the intake contro} body.

Do not disassemble rotor and drive end cover assembly .
(89) unless it is determined that a part must be replaced,
To disassemble rotor and drive end cover assembly, refer
to figure 3-3. Remove nondrive end bearing inner race by
first applying a suitable gear puller. If inner race fails to
move, apply heat from a torch and heat the inner race
evenly, Apply gear puller and rernove race.

NOTE

Discard bearing races that have been removed by
applying heat. Replace with entire new bearing.

3-5, CLEANING.

a. Wash all metal parts with solvent, Federal Specifica-
tion P-D-680, or 2 commercial equivalent prior to inspection.

b. Strip off all gaskets and clean surface where sealing
compound was used,

¢. If varnish exists, carefully scrape off or soak com-
ponents in commercial solvents available for this purpose.

CAUTION

Be sure to observe manufacturer’s instructions and
precautions,




DAVEY MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS SECTION 3
= .

BEFORE | DURING | AFTER
OPERATION

PROCEDURE

X X VISUAL INSPECTION — Make a general inspection of the
entire unit for obvious deficiencies, such as oil leaks,
loose or missing bolts, nuts, screws, loose connections,
broken wires, and any damage that may have occurred
since the equipment was last operated. Inspect for a bent
or cracked housing or frame, Correct anydeficiencies.

X TAMPERING — Inspect the air compressor for evidence
of tampering or damage. Do not operate the unit until
defects are corrected.

X LEAKS — Inspect all air lines and fittings for air leaks.
Correct all deficiencies.

X LUBRICATION — Lubricate the air compressor in ac-
cordance with the lubrication table, figure 2-1.

X AIR CLEANER — The dry filter of the air cleaner shall
be removed and cleaned every eight hours of operation.
The element may be washed in a solution of lukewarm
water and detergent. Dry with compressed air. In condi-
tions of extreme dust, dirt, or blowing sand, the element
should be cleaned every four hours of operation.

X ' ' X COOLING SYSTEM — Inspect the condition of the fins
on the radiator assembly. See that they are clean and
free from dust and dirt. Backwash with water or blow
air through radiator and cooler fins to remove dust.

X X X INSTRUMENTS — Inspect the instruments for broken
glass, improper operation, and insecure mounting. Re-
place any defective instruments. When the compressor
is operating, the gauges should give satisfactory
readings.

X X X AIR HOSES — Inspect the air hoses for breaks, wear or
leaks. Replace defective air hose.

X CLEAN EQUIPMENT — See that the eguipment is clean
and free of grease, oil and dirt on all surfaces. Clean
with nonflammable cleaning solvent and wipe dry.

X PROTECTION — Protect the unit by placing and cover-
ing it in a sheltered place to protect it from tampering
and weather.

X X BATTERY — Check level of electrolyte inthe batteries.
‘ Use distilled water to maintain proper level.

Figure 3-1. Operator’s preventive maintenance chart




SECTION 3

MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

bt

100 HOURS
(2 Weeks)

500 HOURS
{3 Months)

1000 HOURS
{6 Months)

PROCEDURE

X

AIR CLEANER — Inspect the air cleaner for loose
connections and mountings,

Tighten any loose connections or mounting hardware.
Replace a clogged or defective air cleaner.

TIRES — Check air pressure; maintain at 36 psi.

REGULATORS, CHECK VALVES, SAFETY VALVES,
GAUGES. Inspect the condition of all gauges, valves
and safety valves. Start the air compressor and see
that all gauges read correctly and thatthe glass is not
cracked. Inspect the condition of all safety valves to
see they are working properly.

Tighten any loose mounting screws and connections.
Replace any defective or damaged gauges, check valves,
and safety valves.

Check settings of safety valves and pressure gauges.

FAN AND SHROUDS — Inspectthe engine fanassembly
for insecure mounting and improper operation. Check
fan and alternator belts for proper tension.

LUBRICATION — Drain oil in rotary compressor and
engine and refill with clean oil of type and grade
specified on lubrication chart.

Remove compressor oil filter, Clean or replace.

APPEARANCE - Inspectthe general appearance of the
air compressor, paying particular attention to dirt,
illegible markings of identification, and poor condition
of the paint surfaces.

HOOD, SIDE PANELS — Inspect the doors, side panels,
and cover panels for loose or missing nuts and screws
and damaged hinges, latches, and panels.

CONTROLS, WIRING — Inspect all controis and instru-
ments on the control panel for damaged or improper
operation. Inspect all controls and instruments for
loose mountings and connections and damaged wiring.
Clean the accumulated dust and dirt from the control
panel. Tighten any loose connections and replace
damaged controls, instruments, or wiring.

Check condition, gap and clean engine spark plugs.
Replace any defective plug. (Gasoline engine driven units.)

Check battery voltage and recharge if voltage is low,
If condition persists, check ignition system per Engine
Manual.

X

WHEEL BEARINGS — Remove, clean out old grease
and repack per lubrication chart, figure 2-1.

Figure 3-2. Periodic inspection chart

3-3




MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

SECTION 3

(e

d. Clean all foreign matter from internal surfaces, rotor
slots, and all passages.

e. Wash air cleaner (Fig. 5-8) thoroughly and air dry.
Wash bowl, wipe dry.

f. Wash oil filter element (6, Fig. 5-19). Use a brush to
clean the wafer elements, then air dry.

NOTE

Do not attempt to wash oil separator fiber glass ele-
ment (46, Fig. 5-17). Replace if clogged.

g. Blow out any dust:or dirt accumulation from be-
tween radiator-cooler tubes.

3.6. REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT.

a. Replace all O-rings, seals, and gaskets at overhaul or
disassembly.

b. Remove minor nicks or scratches from machined
surfaces of rotor (2, Fig. 3-3) and stator (103, Fig. 5-20)
with a fine honing stone or emery cloth. If extremely scored
or galled, replace damaged parts.

e. Inspect air cleaner (Fig. 5-8) for clogging or other
damage. Replace if not repairable,

4. Oil filtter elements (Fig. 5-19) that are damaged or
cannot be unclogged shall be replaced.

e. Varnished or damaged oil separator element (46,
Fig. 5-17) shall be replaced.

f. Replace blades (88, Fig. 5-18 and Fig. 3-6) when
coating is worn off and bare metal is exposed on blade sides.
If one side of blade is not worn, rotate blade 180 degrees
and replace in slot. Blades should slide freely in slots. (Also,
see Fig. 34.)

g. Replace any hoses (Fig. 5-11), cables or other parts
with obvious damage that are not repairable.

h. Replace bearings (56 and 90, Fig. 5-18) that feel
gritty or bind when rolled manually. Replace bearing when
inner race must be heated to remove from shaft.

3.7. REASSEMBLY OF AIR COMPRESSOR. (Fig. 5-18).
Reassernbly is essentially the reverse of disassembly. In

addition, observe the following special  reassembly
procedures,
a, Coat O-rings, blades, and internal machined

parts with clean lubricating oil at time of reassembly.
Reassemble rotor (Fig. 3-3 and 3-4) with the follow-

Figure 3-3. Rotor assembly

3-4




o

SECTION 3

MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

ing instructions. Heat bearing inner races (1 and 7)
evenly in hot cooking oil to a maximum of 350°F. Install
inner race (7) on shaft to shoulder. Assemble outer race (6)
and spacer (5) on bearing inner race. Press bearing and shaft
into cover (9). Place key (3) in shaft and slide rotor on
shaft, making sure relief slots in rotor are leading in the
direction of rotation (Fig. 3-4). Place heated bearing inner
race (1) on shaft to shoulder. Complete assembly, referring
to Figures 5-18 and 3-5.

b, Hold O-rings (65 and 86, Fig. 5-18) in place on end
covers (61 and 92) with grease until secured in reassembly.

c. Gripsprings: During reassembly of the compressor, it
is essential that the gripsprings (70, Fig, 5-18) be installed
in the correct sequence. Improper installation of the grip-
springs will result in slippage between the shaft and the
coupling and cause excessive wear. Refer to Figure 3-5 and
assemble the gripsprings as follows:

(1) Install smaller gripspring (3) on shaft (2) with
beveled edge out.

(2) Position larger gripspring (4) over gripspring (3)
so that the beveled edges meet,

o)

(3) Install key (8) on shaft. Slide coupling (1) on
shaft and over key and gripsprings until it seats.

(4) Position second larger gripspring (4) in coupling.
with beveled edge facing outward.

(5) Install second smaller gripspring (3) on shaft. Be
sure beveled edges of gripsprings (3 and 4) match.

(6) Position gripspring retainer (7) and secure with
washer (5) and bolt (6).

d. Service the unit per paragraphs 2-1 and 2-2 before
restarting compressor.

3-8, ENGINE SPEED CONTROL LINKAGE ADJUST-
MENT (Figure 3-7). After replacing or due to normal wear
of a component affecting the speed of the compressor may
require the adjustment of the linkage to obtain the desired
RPM. Adjust linkage as follows:

a. Start unit (Paragraph 2-4) and allow it to operate
until normal operating temperature is attained.

b. Close the air service valves.

¢. Pull UNLOADER handle out and lock.

NOTE

Relief holes in rotor to
be on the leading side.

NON DRIVE END

Figure 3-4. Compressor rotor installation




MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

SECTION 3

1/16 in. MAXIMUM WEAR
(1.59 mm}

1.7503in.
(44.4576 mm)

1.8128in.
(46.0451 mm})

ROTATE BLADE IF ONLY ONE
SIDE 15 WORN AND REUSE.

BLADE IS WORN WHEN 25 PERCENT
OF COVERING IS WORN AND SHINY
METAL IS EXPOSED.

Figure 3-6. Rotor Blade Inspection

d. Loosen jam nuts {4) on control rod at stop block (2).

e. While observing tachometer reposition stop block on
control rod by rotating adjusting nuts (4). Set engine idle
speed at 1050 + 25 rpm.

f. Cycle the compressor several times, to insure setting.

is correct, by pushing UNLOADER control in and opening a
service valve momentarily,

g. When the engine idle speed of 1050 £ 25 rpm is
attained, tighten jam nuts.

h. Push UNLOADER and IDLE CONTROL in.

i. Observe TACHOMETER for 1800 % 50 rpm, during
the load mode. Open an air service valve slightly to obtain
95 to 100 psi indication on AIR PRESSURE gauge.

j. If the desired RPM is not obtained, perform the pro-
ceedure necessary in paragraph 3-5 of Engine Operation and
Maintenance manual until desired RPM is attained.

3.9. AIR PRESSURE REGULATOR ADJUSTMENT.
After replacement or overhaul of engine, compressor
or oil separator assembly the resetting of the air pressure
regulator valve may be required. Adjust regulator valve as
follows: (See figure 3-8.)

a. Start unit and allow to operate until normal operating
tempe rature is attained (para 2-4).

b. Observe TACHOMETER for proper engine RPM
{para 3-8).

¢. Loosen jam nut on air pressure regulator and using
a allen wrench, set adjusting screw until AIR PRESSURE
gauge indicates 115 % 5 psi.

d. Cycle compressor several times while observing
gauges. Tighten jam nut,

3-6




o

SECTION 3 MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS DAVEY'

e

.

. AIR INTAKE CONTROL
. STOP BLOCK

. CONTROL ROD

. HEX NUT (4)

. FUEL INJECTION PUMP
. THROTTLE CONTROL

DN -

Figure 3-7. Engine Speed Control Linkage

1. LOOSEN JAM NUT.
: 2. USING 3/16 IN. ALLEN WRENCH,
ALLEN WRENCH ADJUST ADJUSTING SCREW UNTIL -
DESIRED PRESSURE INDICATION
15 OBTAINED,
3. TIGHTEN JAM NUT.

JAM NUT

ADJUSTING SCREW

Figure 3-8. Air Pressure Reguiator Adjustment

3-7/(3-8 Blank)







SECTION 4

-4-1. TROUBLE SHOOTING. The following chart
gives common troubles, their probable causeg

TROUBLE SHOOTING DAVEY
‘ B

SECTION 4

TROUBLE SHOOTING

and suggested remedies. For engine troubles, refer to
Part II.

TROUBLE

.PROBABLE CAUSE

REMEDY .

COMPRESSOR OVER-
HEATS

Dirty oil cooler

Clean the cooling fins.

Low oil level

Fill with oil as specified inthe lubrication chart.

Sticking thermal bypass

valve

Dismantle and clean.

Oxidized oil

Dismantle compressor and separatof. Clean
using Oakite Composition No. 111, Qakite Pro-
ducts, Inc., Reassemble. Replace oil separator
element, Fill with oil, specified on lubrication
chart.

Blade damaged or stuck in

slots

Clean or replace blades. If varnish deposits are
excessive, clean compressor as specified above.

NOISY COMPRESSOR
OPERATION

Lack of lubricant

Fill to oil levels specified in the lubrication
chart. If it is determined that damage has oc-
curred due to lack of lubrication, follow pro-
cedure below.

Loose, worn or damaged
internal or external parts

Tighten all accessible external attaching parts
and components. If it is determined that internal
parts are the cause of the trouble, remove
compressor unit for overhaul.

COMPRESSOR NOT
COMPRESSING TO
FULL CAPACITY
OR PRESSURE

Leak in piping

Shut down pressure; check piping for leaks with
scap and water solution. Repair or replace de-
fective piping or fittings. If unloader is leaking,
remove for overhaul.

Air service valve open or
leaking

Close the service valve or replace as necessary.

Safety valve leaking

Replace safety valve,

NOTE

If the equipment fails to compress to
full capacity or pressure, check all pip-

ing connections

leaks,

and

components for

| WARNING '

Do not attempt any adjustment or repair
to the unit until all air pressure has

been relieved.

Figure 4-1. Trouble Shooting Chart

4-1




TROUBLE SHOOTING

SECTION 4

3
TROUBLE PROBABLE CAUSE REMEDY
COMPRESSOR Faulty unloader Remove defective unit for
FAILS TO LOAD overhaul.
OR UNLOAD

Plugged orifice

Clean.

Dirt on control valve seat.

Clean valve seat.

Ruptured diaphragm in control
assernbly

Replace diaphragm.

Unloading pressure too high or
too low

Readjust.

Defective hose assemblies between
compressor and minimum pressure
valve housing

Repair hose assemblies or
replace.

ENGINE STALLS WHILE IDLING

Engine or compressor is not warm
enough

Run at part load until equip-
ment is warmed up.

Idle speed set too low

Readjust.

Backlash in linkage

Readjust linkage.

COMPRESSOR
OVERHEATING

Dirty oil filter

Remove, clean with non-
flammable solvent and install.

Clogged oil cooler fins

Clean oil cooler fins of debris
and dirt accumulated on fins.

COMPRESSOR OUTPUT LOW

Faulty air filter element

Remove, clean or replace.

Intake valve malfunction

Remove intake conirol. Remove
intake valve assemnbly. Clean or
replace worn parts.

Dirty fuel and/or f{ilters

Remove, clean, or replace fuel
filter. Drain water or foreign
particles from fuel tank.

Low power unit RPM

Refer to Engine Manual.

Damaged blades

Drain oil. Remove non-drive
end cover. Remove blades,
inspect for burrs. Replace
damaged blades.

COMPRESSOR FAILS TO LOAD
AND UNLOAD

Moisture in control lines

Disconnect control lines, clean
and replace.

Figure 4-1. Trouble Shooting Chart {cont)




SECTION 4

TROUBLE SHOOTING

oot

TROUBLE

PROBABLE CAUSE

REMEDY

COMPRESSOR FAILS TO LOAD
AND UNLOAD (Cont)

Damaged intake valve

Inspect for damaged seat or
back-up washer.

ENGINE RETURNS TO IDLE,
COMPRESSOR FAILS TO UNLOAD

Faulty intake control

Check for sticking intake valve,
punctured diaphragm in intake
control assembly, damaged or

plugged lines to intake control

EXCESSIVE OIL IN DISCHARGE
LINE

Dirty oil return valves, or
saturated oil separator element

Disassemble, clean, and assemble
oil return valves. Should this
remedy fail to correct the
problem, install new oil separator
element.

ENGINE STALLS OR SHUTS
DOWN DURING OPERATION

Oil safety switch cutting out due
to low engine oil pressure

Refer to Engine Manual in
Part 11.

Engine overspeed switch shutting
down the unit

Engine running at speed exceeding
2250 + 50 rpm. Refer to Engine
Manual in Part IL.

High compressor air temperature .

Check compressor oil supply
and-cooling system. Check
operation of thermal bypass
valve.

High engine coolant temperature.

Check coolant level in radiator
and fill as necessary. Check
radiator hoses and radiator for
leaks and repair as necessary.

Figure 4-1. Trouble Shooting Chart (cont)

4-3/(4-4 blank)







CONTRACTOR'S
PART NUMBER

109524
111300
115295
116332
120214
120233
120367
120369
120377
120378
120380
120382
120384
120393
120394
120396
120834
120918
121574
121832
121900
122017
122027
122119
122145
122207
122433
122446
131014
131016
131046
132259
138208
132908
132915
14026

14034

14048

14073

143932
143933
143934
143935
144011
144035
144036
144038
144067
144068
144082

144085
144112
144113
144138

ANNEX

‘ACTUAL MANUFACTURER'S
. FscM

24617
24617
24617
24617
24617
24617
24617
24617
24617
24617
24617
24617
24617
24617
24617
24617
24617
24617
24617
24617
24617
24617
24617
24617
24617
24617
264617
24617
24617
24617
24617
24617
24617
24617
24617
79470
14652
70470
87930
24617
24617
24617
24617
24617
24617
24617
24617
24617
24617
24617
24617
24617
24617
24617

ACTUAL MANUFACTURER'S
PART NUMBER

190524
111300
115295
116332
120214
120233
120367
120369
120377
120378
120380
120382
120384
120393
120394
120396
120834
120918
121574
121832
121900
122017
122027
122119
122145
122207
122433
122446
131014
131016
131046
132259
138208
132908
132915
145
UBW125MM 1-2

TYPE 3 125x1x500

5570-9
143932
143933
143934
143935
144011
144035
144036
144038
144067
144068
144082
144085
144112
144113
144138
Sheet

1

of

7 i




ANNEX

CONTRACTOR '8 ACTUAL MANUFACTURER'S ACTUAL MANUFACTURER'S .

PART NUMBER - FSCM PART NUMBER
14439 74400 M4006-4
145369 24617 145369
14776 34494 FIG86-125-3-4
179430 24617 179430
179444 24617 179444
179462 24617 179462
190572 24617 190572
192050 « 24617 192050
1920535 24617 192055
192074 24617 192074
219306 24617 219306
219813 24617 219813
219823 24617 219823
23341 98660 AC1000-16
23342 98660 AC2000-16
23681 00624 900729-21
23921 81263 2323
24527 96906 MS150459
24636 71177 3050
24638 77060 5292849
24639 77060 5262850
24855 96906 MS25036-8
24963 04845 GVA88-2844-4
26393 86579 110-5-8
273771 24617 273771
274473 24617 274473
274825 24617 274825
27670 . 96906 MS35058-22
27671 15605 30-5632-14
27691 79470 69X6X8
278225 24617 278225
27854 70436 116-032-120
28147 78189 1218-02
28149 78189 _ 1214-05
28150 78189 1210-00
28218 00736 03RA18B-231
28219 00736 B16367-158
28545 00736 A15621
28888 79470 68X6
28890 79470 69X6
28892 79470 72X6
30024 _ 77260 AC-641
30788 56878 215187-1250
40045 78189 1208-00
40536 : 79227 61-112Y61
40783 79470 68X6A
40864 79227 SA3-SA11273
40875 05469 4N6-D
41000 79470 69X6X2 .
41898 96906 MS35000-3
41899 79470 69X5
41935 79470 68X5

Sheet 2 of 7




ANNEX

. CONTRACTOR'S ACTUAL MANUFACTURER'S ACTUAL MANUFACTURER'S
PART NUMBER ~ FSCH , PART NUMBER
426816 24617 426816
428217 24617 428217
428703 24617 428703
428712 24617 428712
43024 79470 68X54
43132 | 79911 50181
44209 79470 69X5X4
443331 24617 443331
443332 24617 443332
443335 24617 443335
443339 24617 443339
443343 : 24617 443343
446362 24617 446362
454425 24617 454425
45899 18265 4 RAX00-2325
46330 08484 M36H
46868 51600 LPU5310
46869 51600 E-5310-B
46890 15291 ABC4920
47690 04845 8600A2-1-4
48271 09527 4015-98
48641 15801 08-81,T15,B8,L1,
() P2,E3 NC
80503 24161 TYPE4684 -CF
60135 33955 52435-001
60739 06762 310
60886 75272 C0-0309
61039 08484 M88H
61054 08484 M60H
61055 08484 M52H
61119 04845 24X110-MONEL
62085 09393 2550-108
62234 80885 1821
62303 72962 21NTU-058
62337 24161 TYPE 4684-CF
64141 79227 SA-6Y20
64916 43990 R14-200-R35A
65610 98660 " PF10-4
65644 CREED PF20-4
67742 24617 4464261
87800 2LE17 L4255
67910 72562 52NTE-066
67981 7043€ FT191-4
68293 87373 RO-188-24-24
68294 79154 710HC-34
70218 24161 3177-1006
80139 17284 2-1-2
. 80141 17633 1WB-111G
& 80146 76700 16816=AJ
80196 81860 22003-14
80197 81860 22003-13
80233 80753 233-12
80476 78189 TEKS/3
80969 . 12197 S-569

Sheet 3 of 7




CONTRACTOR'S
PART NUMBER

80981
80982
81241
8188
9314
9414204
9416918
9421633
9426053
9665

Sheet 4 of 7

T

ANNEX

ACTUAL MANUFACTURER'S
FSCM

63483
63483
73842
77574
96906
24617
24617
24617
25617
01428

ACTUAL MANUFACTURER'S
PART NUMBER

TYPE 2CN 4 ID
TYPE 2CK 3 ID
766763261

R21

¥35150465
8414204
5516918
9421633
2528053
Spl002cCrp




00624

00736

01428

04845

05469

06762

08484

09393 -

09527

12197

14652

15291

15605

MANUFACTURER'S CODE, NAME AND

Aeroqulp Corp., Aircraft
Div. Jackson Plant

300 5. East Ave, ‘
Jackson, MI 49203

Air Maze Div.of
International TInc.
25000 Miles Road
Cleveland, OH 44128

Superior Ball Joint
1200 s. Quality Dr.
Newhaven, IN 46774

Autcomatic Switch Co.
56A Hanover Road
Florham Park, NJ 07932

Bearings Inc.

3634 Euclid Ave.
P.O. Box 6925
Cleveland, OH 44101

Ridgeway Mfg. Corp.
1405 Sixteenth St.
Racine, WI 53403

Breeze Corporations Inc.
700 Liberty Ave.
Union, NJ 07083

Rochester Gauges Inc. of Texas
P.0. Box 20180
Dallas, Texas 75220

Faria, Thomas G., Co.
Faria Rd. '
Uncasville, Conn. 06382

Empex Industrial Hose Div. of
Master Prcessing Corp.

6925 Paramount Blvd.

P.0. Box 710
Long Beach, CA 90801

United Brass Works Inc.
S. Main Ext.
Randleman, NC 27317

Adjustable Bushing Corp.
11905 Vose St.
North Hellywood, CA 91605

Cutler-Hammer Inc.

4201 N. 27th St.
Milwuakee, WIS 53216

15801

16004

16764

17284
1%633
18265
22938
24161
24617
28265

33955
34281

34494

43990

ADDRESS

Fenwal Electronics Div. of
Kidde Inc.

63 Fountain St.
Farmingham, MA 01701

Davey Compressor Co.
11060 Kenwood Road
Cincinnati, QH 45242

Delco-Remy Div, of
General motors Corp.
2401 Columbus Ave,
Anderson, IN 46011

Mercury Metal Products
1201 South Mercury Drive
Schaumburg, IL %0172

Kinetics Corp.
3820 Colerain Ave.
Cincinnati, OB 45223

Donaldson Co., Inc.
1400 West 94th St.
Minneapolis, MN 55431

Prototype Development Inc.
7750 Hub Parkway
Cleveland, OH 44125

Gates Rubber Co,
999 S.Broadway
Denver, CO 80217

General Motors Corp.
3044 Grant Blvd. W.
Detroit, MI 48203

Whité Engine Inc,
101 11th St. S. E.
Canton, OH 44707

Teleflex Ine., Electrical
Systems Division

1816 57th st.

Sarasota, FL 33580

Kelsey Products Div,

Kelsey-Hayes Company
38481 Huron River Dr.
Romulus, MI 48174

Kunkle'Valve Co., Inc.
121 8., Clinton
Fort Wayne, IN 46802

Norgren CA Co.

5400 S. Delaware St.
Littleton, CO 80120

Sheet 5 of




51600

56878

60038

61112

63483

70436

70470

70707

71177

72962

73842

74400

75272

76700

Sheet b6

Rollaway Bearing Co., Inc
7600 Morgan Rd.
Liverpool, NY 13088

Standard Pressed Steel Co.
Box 6508 Renson East
Jenkintown, PA 19046

Timken Roller RBearing Co.
1835 Dueber Ave. 5. W.
Canton, OH 44706

Turner Corp.
821 Park Ave.
Sycamore, IL 60178

Dura-Vent Corp.
1177 Barkley Dr.
Plymouth, IN 46563

Arens Controls Inc.
2017 Greenleaf St.
Evanston, IL 60204

Astrup Co.
2937 W. 25th St.
Cleveland, OH 44113

Bostic Division

U S M Corp.

Boston St. :
Middleton, MA 01549

Buckeye'Forge Div.,

Gulf And Western Ind. Prod. Co.

9217 Miles Ave.
Cleveland, OH 44105

Amerace Corp.,Esna Div.
2330 Vauxhall Rd.
Union, NJ G7083

Goodyear Tire And Rubber Co.
1144 E. Market St.
Akron, OH 44316

Bobbs Div. COf

Stewart Warrner Corp.
Yale Blvd. And Ash 5t.
Springfield, IL 62705

- Kickhaefer Mfg. Co.

1964 Wisconsin Ave.
Grafton, WI 53024

Nelson Div, of
Nelson Industries Inc.

' Hwy. 51 West P.0O. Box 428

Stoughton, WL 53589

of 7

77060

77260

78189

79136

79134

79227

79470

79911

79934

80753

80885

81155

81263

Packard Electric Div. of
General Motors Corp.

408 Dana St. N. E..
Warren, OH 44481

Pierce Co. The, A Div of
Avis Industrial Corp.

201 ¥.8th .ST. P.0. Box 2000
Upland, IN 46989

Richland Auto Parts Co., Inc.
131 Distl Ave.
Mansfield, OH 44903

I1linois Tool Works Inc.,
Shakeproof Division

St. Charles Road

Elgin, IL 60120

Waldes Kohinoor Inc.
47-16 Austel Place
Long Island, NY 11101

Victaulic Co. of America
4901 Kesslersville Rd.
P.0. Box 31

Easton, PA 18042

Watts Regulator Co,
10 Embankment St.
P.0. Box 628
Lawrence, MA 01842

Weatherhead Co., The
300 East 131 Street
Cleveland, OH 44108

Ohio Brass Co.
380 North Mzin St.
Mansfield, OH 44302

Tire And Rim Association Inc.
3700 W. Market St.
Akron, OH 44313

Griffin Lamp Co.
Highway 61 South
Shelby, MS 38774

0il-Rite Corp.
2318 Waldo Blvd.
Manitowoe, WL 54220

Eaten Corp.
Stamping Div.

17877 ST. Clair Ave.

Cleveland, OH 44110

Douglas Components Corp. .
gqub of Orion Planning Group Inc
141 Railroad St.

Bronson, MI 49028



81860

84760

86579

87373

Barry Div. of Barry Wright
Barry Wright Corp.
Watertown, MA 02172

Stanadyne/Hartford Div,
P.0. Box 1440
Hartford, CT 06102

Precision Rubber Products Corp.
311 Oakridge Drive
Dayton, OH 45417

Parker-Hannifin Corp.

Hose Product Div.
30240 Lakeland Blwd.
Wickliffe, OH 44092

87930

96906

98660

Tower Mfg. Corp.
25 Reservoir Ave.
Providence, RI 02907

Military Standards Promulgated
By Standardization Division
Directorate of Logistic
Services DSA

Flodar Corp., Div. of
Alco Standard Corp.
16911 ST. Clair Ave.
Cleveland, OH 44110

of 7

Sheet 7







‘@

SECTION 5

SECTION 5
PARTS LISTS

5-1, IN'_I‘RODUCTION.

This section contains illustrated parts lists for
the Davey PERMAVANE Series Portable Com-
pressor. Index numbers areinorder of disassem-
bly except that attaching hardware follow the part
which they secure. In some instances, hardware,
fittings and some accessories are not indexed if
it is not deemed necessary. They are identified
either by Davey part number or commercial desig-
nation and are listed in most suitable sequence of
disassembly,

5-2. INSTRUCTIONS FOR ORDERING PARTS.

a. ALL PARTS ARE SHIPPED F.0.B. Cincinnati,
Ohio, USA., EXCEPT parcel post packages and United
Parcel Service (UPS) which are prepaid and billed to
customer on invoice.

b. WHEN ordering by telegram or telephone, be
sure to send us confirming order.

¢y WHEN in doubt as to any item sendin sketch,
or the ¢ld part (prepaid) and specify onorder ¢fas
per sketch’’ or ¢‘as per sample.”’

NOTE

Do not send part (sample), or any returned
goods, without prior authorization.

d. IF you return old part as sample be sure to
advise us that you are doing so, and put a tag
on part with your name and address for identifi-
cation, Alsc advise disposition of old part.

e. ALWAYS give the SERIAL NUMBER and
MODEL NUMBER of compressor. This is shown
on the serial number plate attached to the unit.

ATTENTION

Write in your UNIT MODEL, UNIT SERIAL NO.
and COMP, MODEL now! Parts shipment will
be quicker and more accurate when you give

this information with your parts order.

5-1




61

24

oe

I"Jb«mm_nurmh.w.ln

FMrl.aln.I‘lll._vl

Ry | USRS

i u

13

Figure 5-1.  Unit Assembly (sheet I of 3)

5.2




i
53

Change 1 5-86

N RCAOALERERE: S

Unit Assembly (sheet 2 of 3)

=

r

Figure 5-1.

92




- 10

1§

Figure 5-1. Unit Assembly (sheet 3 of 3)




FIG. & UNITS | USABLE
. INDEX PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON
NO. 1 23 4 5 67 ASSY CODE
51 80932 UNIT ASSEMBLY, 19M250RPV .iiciiiiiiinnanss eteceeresertantnanirraen 1
-1 No Number . BATTERY GROUP, (See figure 5-2 for deta]ls) .......................... i
-2 No Number ELECTRICAL WIRING GROUP (See figure 5-3 for detfails) .vvavinnes 1
-3 No Number MUFFLER GROUP (See figure 54 for details) wiaecierrarenreieinannanans 1
-4 No Number . AIR SERVICE VALVE AND MANIFOLD GROUP  ...ciciiiveinaicnnss 1
(See figure 5-5 for details)
- -5 No Number . OILFILLER GROUP (See figure 5-6 for details) ..ocaciveeneens 1
-6 Neo Number QUICK START GROUP. (See figure 5-7 for details) ......... PO 1
-7 No Number AIR CLEANER GROUP (See figure 5-8 for details) ....ccicemvennananais 1
-8 No Number . INSTRUMENT PANEL GROUP (See figure 5-9 for details) ..eevuenn. . 1
-9 No Number . HOUSING GROUP (See figure 5-10 for details) . «oociirreninenninrannnnee. 1
-10 No Number AIR CONTROL LINES GROUP (See figure 5-11 for details) ueuvensansen 1
-11 No Number . SPEED CONTROL GROUP (Seg figure 5-13 for details) ........ vrreenens 1
-12 No Number . COMPRESSOR OIL LINES GROUP (See figure 5-14 for details)...... 1
-13 No Number COMPRESSOR: DISCHARGE GROUP (See flgure 5-15 for details) ..... 1
-14 No Number OIL SEPARATOR DRAIN GROUP (See figure §-16 for details) ......... : 1
-13 No Number OIL SEPARATOR GROUP (See figure 5-17 for details} ..veueererenionn 1
-16 No Number COMPRESSOR GROUP (See figure 5-18 for details) .vieevrruirivncreinan. 1
=17 No Number COMPRESSOR DRIVE GROUP (See figure 5-20 for details) ...ovvvenans 1
-18 . No Number OIL COOLER AND RADIATOR GROUP (See figure 21 for details) 1
| -18, No Number . ENGINE OIL COOLER GROUP {(See figure 21.1 for devails)}.. 1
-19 No Number " FUEL LINES AND TANK GROUP (See figure 5-22 for details) ....... 1
-20 50884 . HOSE ASSY, Engine to oil pressure gauge. ..cecevessesruseees veraasnesnren < 1
221 14439 . SWITCH, Pressure, 0l .eocesssesnemrsnrasrrarnsinsorscsasnsasnanns remrarearaens 1
=22 44209 ELBOW, 1/4 pipe to 5/16 tube .ceeueeeane e ams st s rien b ARt sent nrens 1
.23 144035 . BUSH,Reducing, 1/4 t0.1/8 il erececeiensinsaesnansceranacsstaaisees. )3
. 24 67800 . TEE, Strest,.1/4 NPT . . 1
-25 14026 . COCK,.DI2IN —iiavomerrereressssscssamaan - . 1
. -26 48641 . SWITCH, Highwater temperatire - -mreevrasoneness 1
. =27 D3400X258 DIESEL ENGINE ASSEMBLY (28265) (16004 Part No. 80269) —....... 1
. . . (see Part.II for engine parts list)
-28 No Number - A.ENGINF_ MOUNTING.GROUP.(See.figure 5-23 for.details) ouieemmrman 1
-9 81241 "TIRE, Tubeless, H78-15B, 4 ply  ......... eerrremsanresessssaniren 4
. "TR416S | ) VALVE, Pneumatic (79934) timeiinerrcrnens rebveeenraeresnaaresenns 4
<30 No Number . RUNNING GEAR GROUP (See figure 5-24 for.details) .mvmeeieameeae 1
-31 67321 . SAFETY CHAIN ASSEMBLY  ecevemimusensonns . 1
- -32 48302 PAN, Fuel tank .icesevemevases . L
121900 . SCREW, Cap, hex hd, 1/4 - 20 NCx 1.in.. lg__- e 5
. 120380 WASHER, Lock, 1/4 in—..... - .5
-33 80127 - FRAME.ASSEMBLY wccivurrencnnnans - R -1

Change 1 5-86 53




I
1
|
P S
6 &R

] RN |

2,3

Figure 5-2. Bartery Group

FiG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX PART NUMBER P DESCRIFTION PER ON
NO. 1 2345 67 ASSY CODE
52 No Number BATTERY GROUP (See figure 5-1 for NHA) e v rrme e ieeeeeenraretenannens REF
-1 80893 CABLE, Jumper _...........cooiiieiiiii 2
-2 24639 - TERMINAL, Positive .. __.......ooiovmmaeeo 2
-3 24638 . TERMINAL, Negative ... oot 2
-4 126032 NUT, Wing, 3/8-16 NC (2461 7T) 2
-5 120394 WASHER, Flat, 3/8 in. (24617) ...........ooommmieiiiei 2
-6 48808 BOLT, “J” 3/8-16 NCthdoneend ...........o..ooviieo 2
-7 68017 RETAINER, Battery ... ............. 1
-8 41898 BATTERY, 12volt ... ooooviiiviiin, bt reer et etar it n . 2
-9 60673 PAD, BaterY . .iiiiieeiiie oo e e e 2
56




INSTRUMENY PANEL

! PANEL
LIGHT
B D51

LIGHT

ENGINE 1
oI 1 SWITCH |
e - =
ENGINE
ofo T
4 52 HOURMETER
—~ !
¥
s g AMMETER
:l' 51 : A
1 “‘
5 a\—‘xsio________ a
‘ |- SAFETY 4 “f’
BYPASS mmmmnu— s —_— e
\ / 52 _/ ‘g
¥
- ES kBT £
! § 41 3 s 89
| o it Bl g @ 3
£ > IJT o
- g r o g HIGH WATER
6_ 6_ LI H g TEMP SWITCH N
BATTERY ALFTERNATOR 57 e FUEL
3 AR SOLENQID
COMPRESSOR
STARTER F THERMOSWITCH
R 54
Figure 5-3. Electrical Wiring Group
FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON
NO. 1 23 4 35 67 ASSY CODE
53 No Number - ELECTRICAL WIRING GROUP (See figure 5-1 for NHA) .vcvcveenvvnenens REF
-1 81491 . WIRING HARNESS cerririreiereireierrersnrresanineecas P eerrrrreenes 1
-2 68466 + WIRE ASSEMBLY  .criiciiiiiiiriier e cner maaas Ceterereeee frrmennennes 1
-3 66394 WIRE ASSEMBLY .cvriiirverercrernveraeenes, st erbidrteenereneaneenes 2
4 68597 WIRE ASSEMBLY, With diode i vecriiererrensrnivssieiarennsnsssnesassnss 1
-5 66584 WIRE ASSEMBLY ..cccocvvveenns.es s eettbrranrrrenrrr e e ranarnranen 1
-6 49791 CABLE, Battery t0 Startef .cicvcieerececavesscsasrsssnsen tevserrreassaanenas 1
-7 49791 CABLE, Batiery ground  ..evevevcvenscurnnsnnrenesmennenssnissnsoinennns PO 1

57



Figure 5-4. Muffler Group

FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION " PER " ON
NO. 1 23 4567 ASSY CODE
5-4 No Number MUFFLER GROUP (See figure 5-1 for NHA) cvisenccaacuriiarinmoniiiasaannees REF
-1 80139 . CAP, Rain ..ecveeevcennas venreveesann veeenraeimtsresesretssisanirunaasERriey 1
-2 62110 . BAND, MOUDLNE  covevrrmmrensenvessmnercsomsiamasnnrassianeonees PO, 1
-3 120233 . SCREW, Cap (AP}, 3/8-16 UNCx 171z .coovreeee erenranane eeemraraanes 2
-4 120382 . WASHER, Lock (AP 3/8™ .rveriiiniiiiirmiaarinn e iasnaees —emeraarrares 2
-5 120394 . WASHER, Flat (AP} 3/8” crerceeniiiiinenienianneaerinees ereresassens 6
-6 63481 CLAMP, Muffler (AP) ......-.. reremasarses eeserermsatireaseeciniannananeans 1
-1 443335 NUT, Lock (AP) 3/8-16 UNC ......... erernreanaes verererses verrersnereies 2
-8 80146 MUFFLER cervuirmcrecocrmrmrrsamsrassusssorassaneanmissssanns reeeveeenannieis . 1
-9 80140 BRACKET, Mounting ....eeoceenees erererensiens verreranee emesasenar veanens 1
-10 122207 . SCREW, Cap (AP} 3/8-16 UNCX 3”1g .eervvremcaaninnnes ceravares verneanan 2
-11 443335 . NUT, Lock (AP) 3/8-16 UNC  ...cocvererennes ereenrere pasenreararcisnanrs 2
-12 80141 PAD, MoUnNUNE ..o ccaverarssmesamnrmremressinaseeess crravan avirreaeene vavrraens 4
-13 80846 STACK, EXRAUSL  sreeerreresrasererss verenraneens veereees veerananes veremvares 1
|

5-8




Figure 5-5.  Discharge Manifold Group

FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION FER ON
NO. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 ASSY CODE

- 5-5 No Number AIR SERVICE VALVE AND MANIFOLD GROUP .- REF

' (See figure 5-1 for NHA) ) .

-1 UF-75-M COUPLING, Hose (87373) {16004 PN 24045) e - 4

-2 uG SEAL, Coupling (873730 .uuueieaivennmcceesseseesesnemeoenessemsnns 4

-3 VM-75 VALVE ASSY., Plug (87373) (16004 PN L0 4

-4 60825 MANIFOLD, SeIvice, 3i.. ... 0uveieeoeeeoeeeeennesensess sesee e oo o 1

-5 43132 VALVE, Globe, 1-1/2 NPT - - .. SN 1

. -6 219813 NIPPLE, Close, 1-1/2 NPT . oot e oo 1

-7 219813 NIPPLE, Close, L-1/2 NPT ..ot uneceeeeeeee e eeeeeee oo 1

-8 179444 ELBOW, Street, 90°%, 1-1/2 NPT _.oomeieee oo 1

-9 179430 - TEE, Pipe, I-1/2NPT | iiiteceeeeeeeeeeseeee e 1

-10 219823 NIPPLE, Pipe, I'L/2NPT X 3™ 12 ,.00iiiiiimiiveeroee e 1

5-9




NIPPLE, 1-1/2 NPT X 37 Ig cuvesivnearrnrarassrarcaaninsienssriicssssisasns

1 2 3 4 5.
1 :
Figure 5-6. Qill Fill Group

FIG. & . ; UNITS | USABLE
INDEX PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON
NO.. ‘ 1 234567 ASsY | CODE
5.6 No Number OIL FILL GROUP (See figure 51 fof NHA) cuvveesverseeerserenmeseasserenns REF

-1 26359 . PLUG evveeeeceesesenaeassessueesnssasssessenesanseasamseessssasssassnsnssnns 1

2 24982 O-RING  vveevesseeeseeeesesesseanessaonesasaessaseesosssonnessnsasssnnsrns 1

-3 63062 BUSHING, AGAPIET  +eveeiarerseessesssenssersssessessssesssmsssarssensses 1

4 179462 ELBOW, 45, 1-1/2 NPT «vvcoreeerirserisenssresnissssssssnesnensassessons 1

-5 219823 i




WL el

Wil H TGN R

Figure 5-7. Quick-Start Group
FIG. & UNITS | USABLE
INDEX PART NUMBER DESCRIFTION PER ON
NO. 1 323 4 5 6 17 ASSY CODE
5.7 No Number QUICK-START GROUP (See figure 5-1 for NHA) . ..vvirsreransrnens REF
-1 9416918 +« NUT, Lotk ciiierrinirarrncrmratsnsasssersessssssssnannnas semmassaassrenerriesis 2
=2 274473 . SCREW, Mach ,iicseeiircessrssitesnsirrasenseranssssensnsnsaonssensnseones - 2
46246 . KIT,QUICK START ....ccvcevrimeennnnnn rearsertrtestessranrasnenannTesnnnn 1
-3 LP-3239 .« TUBE,Fuelline (61112) .ccevraiurncannn J Y 1
-4 LP-15698 « « FITTING, Angle valve {(61112) .eveeierumeiminrsssressssansesrnnan crevees 1
-5 LP-2377-11 . o FITTING, Engine manifold (61112) ........ rratreebei e s nee FOTPPPR 1
( -6 LP-3864R-36 . . CABLE, Control (mounted on instrument panel, ‘figure 5-9)(61112) 1
\ . 3 LP-2814 . . STOP ASSEMBLY, Cable (61112) ..oee......... 1
i -8 QS-21TC . . VALVE ASSEMBLY, Quick-Start {61112).......~ —tetsrersanieasan 1
-9 LP-2299 . . CLAMPASSEMBLY, Cylinder mounting (61122) ....... vassssasanee 1

511




droiny punapy 4ty §-§ 24n3ny




FIG. & ' . UNITS USABLE
INDEX PART NUMBER . DESCRIPTION PER ON
NO. - - - 1. 23 4567 ASSY CODE
5.8 No Number AIR CLEANER GROUP (See figure 5-1 for NHA) .ccveenevnenes cestsssnrsnerne REF

-1 61055 CLAMP, HOSe  cvvvereresrecvesrrncennsnnrons vreesesresreremens veramamrrnnerns 2
-2 80981 HOSE, Air intake, engine, 37 lD 3 A T SRS TO P 1

-3 61054 CLAMP, Hose ..uvvneesennns rerrearsananas vesearervasasaene ereeenmsamanasanats 2
-4 80982 HOSE, Air intake, compressor, 3-1/2" ID x 23" 1g ... revroassesenaaes .- 1

-5 67701 PIPE, Toe, compressor intake ..... wrrereresassnnenn reresastasemenraranessas i
-6 41899 ELBOW, 90°, 1/8" pipe to 5/16” tube  ......... eissstssnneusnanne revanen 1

: "144067 COUPLING, Pipe, 1/8 NPT ccccivvvannens rerrsnsressnnncenne vemenmmmarat 1
a7 61039 CLAMP, HOSE . veeveemrrnrrrsaranannsnneres tesssrmeeermneeretepussenaseranen 2
-8 70218 HOSE, Hump, manifold to-Cleaner ..c.uvermnarsecasnes vesresenanannane vesssars 1

-9 48387 MANIFOLD, Ait intake ..cecevaeee veevasmesseransnnn eererassnvennn cerararnenn 1
-10 GAH00-0165 CAP, Air cleaner (18265) (Davey 48334) ........ rereramsreene teserssassraan 1
-11 62113 BAND, Mounting, air cleaner .......cocovenvense vvarresessesirmaresasetririons 2
-12 120233 SCREW, Cap, hex hd, 3/8-16NC X 1718 cecrvmmersmrsrmassscasnanvasens 4
-13 120382 WASHER, Lock, 3/8"ID  .ecevnnes centrmmsesessenTitienssaseneas vevarenses 4
-14 446362 WASHER, Flat, 3/87ID  .crciirnircsiiininnnannens eereramessannnnn vesmsras 4
-15 438367 CLAMP, TUDE  creeuermcimnsacsersnnarnrsasssnsmesssasvssossanssossnnns 1
-16 48314 TUBE, Ail ClEANET  cevvescerassreoscrsisnssnsstoannsrssasnsraonsensosrsasess - 1
-17 FWG14-0077 AIR CLEANER ASSEMBLY (18265) (Davey 48318) ------ seansossasacnas 1
-18 P10-0866 CLAMP ASSEMBLY (18265} ccrasencrencsntersscncsnsan 1
-19 P10-6773 CUP ASSEMBLY (18265) .eceviiiannss derersencananns cesssonaresons 1
-20 P10-6771 BAFFLE ASSEMBLY ..ovcrceeees erenerasssasrassarssnaranan 1
-21 P01-7335 GASKET  ..covvsrescrnrarens vesrmemaenns cenresananrrnnr verreemrsesann vrenens 1
=22 P11-7331 ELEMENT ASSEMBLY  .vecemceversns —eremessenerbesetEaseEReTa Rt RE e tn 1
-23 PO1-6984 SCREW, Thumb (18265)  wceorevmesnmcnnanesenns cesnnsasens 1
-24 P01-8462 GASKET ....... ceneraaanee erserensesrenn vevensreearnen vererrasrasens versrnen 1
-25 No Number BODY, Air cleaner ........ vememsensnees varenarennnren vanamsersranes vasnanen -
-26 63302 DECAL, Air cleaner SeIvice ..orereeses essrmeesetneree erneseenenas vreennarns 1

5-13




[

dnoutn) fauvg pawnusuy ¢- 2an3ty

0z

5-14




FIG. & ) UNITS USABLE
! . INDEX PART NUMBER DESCRIFTION . . PER ON
: NO. 1 23 43567 ) ASSY . CODE
5-9 No Number INSTRUMENT PANEL GROUP (See figure 5-1 for NHA) .......... teerenaan REF
-1 45302 . HOSE ASSEMBLY, Restriction indicator 1o air cleaner ....ooveoeeveusenss 1
-2 41935 . ADAPTER, Tube ..iccvieiniiiereennnrraninennes restesberenennrnns 1
-3 LP-3864R-36 . CABLE, Quick-start (see [igure 5-7 for NHA) trcivvirnrnenresnssrassressess REF
-4 27854 . CABLE, Control, Unloader .vivseees s svecrnsaacnns rebeseereirertaneanas 1
-5 8188 . CABLE, Control, engine stop  -.eveveevsussesansen Cerrerrassnnsnnenan 1
-6 27854 . CABLE, Control, idle ..uveeevereneeresnnnnnens eetrtetssetestetnsasnarnen 1
-7 63702 . PLATE, Ident, unloader ..ceevvsversscescocsonns 1
-3 61619 + PLATE, [dent, StOD wereurvsvsvessnrtraranrensneresan raresenscsnsreranensonnans 1
-9 41997 ) . . PLATE, Ident, idle ........... estarettnertasataniassentranrae 1
-10 60488 .~ PLATE, ldent, oil pressure, engine ....cvceereveensonresnnes TR I |
-11 61618 . PLATE, Ident, start  ...vecceavmvns eersabsterbatrsasrasasaasnnnnan 1
-12 61624 . _ PLATE, Ident, safety override ....vvevereevarensascorvssoneonnnnnns 1
-13 60491 - PLATE, Ident, water temperature, Ngine . ...v.evecaresessessesersnonnses 1
-14 60487 . PLATE, Ident, receiver PIESSUTE  ..uveeeveereersvsseneene rirartersesanearaasare 1
=15 66161 . PLATE, [dent, ammrmeter vvevvvreneressnencrnsssssnencnen reres s eebaae e 1
~l6 66162 . PLATE, [dent, NOUTINEIET cvrsrcesesrncnnsanncrosannarmesssnspmonssmennsnnsons, 1
-17 41998 . PLATE, Ident, lantp .......... Cesrreautserrassnsnssranesann reae i sttt e, A
-18 68018 .| » .PLATE, Ident, restriction iNdiCAtOr ..irseececeerceresnecnsmnsesnsssassnacncs 1
-19 9426053 . SCREW, Self tapping, No. 4 X 1/4™ [g cvvrrivmirararesesaseensocsenses sasane 24
80961 . INSTRUMENT PANEL ASSEMBLY ...... Sttetrreersseasrtenntasetennansans 1
) 273171 . . SCREW, Mach, serrated hd, (AP), 1/4-20 UNC X 1/2718 _erveverennen . 8
-20 29188 . . WIRE ASSEMBLY, Ammeter to lamp switch, vellow_... 1
-21 49059 . . WIRE ASSEMBLY, Ammeter to start switch, blue ....ccvevrvenrnnnnens 1
=22 49292 ‘ . . WIRE ASSEMBLY, Ammeter to pressure switch, black _ .....cceeeee.. 1
=23 |, 49493 .{.. . WIRE ASSEMBLY, Safety switch to pressure switcht, brown .......... 1
-24 49057 .+ WIRE ASSEMBLY, Safety switch to pressure switch, green ....u...... 1
. .25 24855 . . TERMINAL ....... eereeesnreneesaarraans reretestrtrreeateeesesnrnraee s 3
<26 14439 + + SWITCH, PIESSUIE ectivevirerenrenmnesanes Cebsatarisstetiennernrnrranann 1
.27 41899 . . ELBOW, Tube, 1/8 pipe to 5/16 tube .......... 1.
-28 144082 . . TEE,Pipe, 1/8 NPT ..veueunne eeareraesiarasnirannsasanns
.29 28888, . . . ADAPTER, Tube, 1/4 pipe to 3/8 tUDE .ecvirrenvensrcrmnceornneancncass 1.
<30 144068 . .. COUPLING, Pipe, 1/4 NPT .vivreecacrrrmmsrsrsoronseraconseonssssennens 1
-3 80223 « . LAMP ASSEMBLY BULB, 12V totrecicicmcraerecnssnsesessnsensoranrnen 1
-32 27670 .« SWITCH, Toggle, lamp...ccecuvunannn vobssntsbsteratatnrs vemsensersrerensann 1
-33 2767 -] . . PLATE, Switch .ceceevrvnreneens NSt E ettt raddme b rtasn e rennranre 1
-34 .45899 o . . INDICATOR, Restriction, air CIEANeT _.iucescssrsescasseaansscacsnnnas o 1
-35 80255 .« MANIFOLD, Restriction IndICAtOT  ...vvicieeeererenccncsssnorsnrsarancs 1
236 9414204 .+ S8SCREW, Mach, serrated flange, 1/4-20 UNC X 3/8” 18 seeveruerennns 2
-37 60133 « « GAUGE, HOUTIMEIET 1vuvrurreeennresneeesenns vessssenieasirereaaateeres 1
-38 48271 ] - - GAUGE, AMIMEIET ceivurarestsrvorsernroraarsescnensssocessnsasansasansasans 1
-39 14950 . . . GAUGE, Receiver DIessure, il .eesiiececsecrssonsesssnsrosssansons reecea 1
<40 . 62085 |- ... . GAUGE, Pressure, 0il, ENIZiNe .ccscivsrersrnsrersaoruconsnsssesnsonsnennen 1
-41 68265 « . GAUGE, Temperature, wWater, BNgiNe ....vvesvesrcrvssranemrasasensass s 1
-42 14073 . . SWITCH, Safety override ..cccrvencnnns ransaanessitestetrbnabbatnaaananens 1
43 14073 .« SWITCH, Start  c.cevecersascccssnosssrarees 1
44 80960 o+ PANEL irricicnrerecrscecansssinscnsnens 1
*
o |
N




Figure 5-10. Jiousing Group




- UNITS.|. USABLE
INDEX . PART NUMBER DESCRIFTION PER ON
NO. 1.2.3 4 5 6 7 ASSY COD[-; A
5-10 No Number HOUSING GROUP (See figure S 1 01 NHA) cecvvansversssrsnssiasamsscasonsnas REF
-1 67145 . DOOR,R.H. reciimcercnsndressosnanen-n tetteresaiasssanssssananaranesestnranes 1.
-2 80258. DOOR, CU.I:b side LH. ovvcennens teeeisaEasEsEaesesssasentestsTrenEnunnan waure. 1.
9416918 NUT, 1/4-20 (AP) (24617) cvviarrccsmninassemeanscnnnrcosonasasanamnsesasnse 10
273771 . SCREW, 1/4-20% 1/2 (AP) (24617) ceeeniusersearirerucnnnessennsrrracnann 10
-3 67335 _PANEL, Door support, RH. ~ ciicisiiieresiisacecainnecens 1
67334 _ PANEL, Door support, LH. i iicinisninrnercirassessssacsienaa o 1
9416918 NUT, 1/4 - 20 {AP) (24617)  secvecrireernaenns ereseserssrrsanratsrnaerarare 20
) 274825 SCREW, 1/4 - 20 x 3/4 (AP) (24617) _........ 20
-4 80254 DOOR,; Instrument panel .....ccoveeenercacnases veesssassssnase . 1
80476 SCREW, Self-tapping (AP} (24617) ......... ererenreasntncestasrnsnan 5
280961 _ INSTRUMENT PANEL ASSY (See figure 5-9 for details) | .oovuvennnennns REF
273771 CSCREW, 1/4-20%x 1/2 (AP} (24617}  svsrevererasmvrernranansns cevavesnens REF
-5 80257 PANEL, Door support/instrument panel ...ccciiiecveercnnee vesroremssnenens |1
9416918 NUT, 1/4 - 20 (AP) (24617)  wvirerrvrmrmsmnsranaccsiasnennes ereeassantiranas 6
274825 SCREW, 1/4- 20 x 3/4 (AP) (24617) .cvviivrnsnmsincorannsisnsnenneareer . 10
-6 80259 ROOF cvverecersrossrsraessascnsasensannees ebevetetiesrensaseararaaararnsTrnenrn 1
9416918 NUT, 1/4 - 20 (AP) (24617} eereenirnrirsinsrrorsssssrocssnsosnsasnronannss 10
274825 SCREW, 1/4 - 20 x 3/4 (AP) (24617) .cvrenrerrarmarcncincasssasrarennrane v i0
273771 SCREW, 1/4-20 x 1/2 (AP) (24617} wissreeiccnmnceresnsrnasnnurens vorerens, | .10
-7 No Number QUICK-START GROUP (See figure 5-6)  ..ccvvvenriccnscens testaresnisena REF
-3 80135 'COVER, Housing support .cicesssescssesesasosanss ceesesiansasssnrenrantans 1
9416918 NUT, 1/4 - 20 (AP) (24617) ceasensarsorssanrsnrares 10
273771 SCREW, 1/4-20x 1/2 (AP) (24617) .evvveccnenns J10
-9 *61872 DECAL, Fill to overflow ueeieeceereresvecncanscns eereraninsosiessessransennn .. 1
-10 .| *63303 DECAL, Oil recommendation esvesseccecicssonnannns taersessaasaectsansnenns. -1
-11 80956 PANEL, Side .cvcineneraces eretrenieniasnrstennasasnrnrnn veversnssarntneraranen L2
9416918 NUT, 1/4 - 20 (AP) (24617) evvscrvneransenscrnnnsanniass 14
274825 SCREW, 1/4-20x 3/4 (AP) (24617) 14
<12 80958 PANEL, End, front, R.H. coeivinivenrmraaricanees _1
80959 PANEL, End, front, L.H. (not shown) . ... 1
9416918 NUT, 1/4 220 _ ceoeeeriirsrsetsasssansoronnnnnans 14
274825 SCREW, 1/4-20x 3/4 ccvereciannnennns veraresnsnn, 14
-13 +27327 EYE,Door ateh  siiiiccsnrernossasrannrsssransnncans 5
$27328 BRACKET, Door, 1atch  veesaeune tesresasrncasenaans 5
127329 SPRING, Door, Iatch  .cvvecieeenens varrmeresatescnsannnnn cerersessasessnnrenre 5
-14 67982 . PLATE, Instruction ....... reresitesresrassiasserananes vetsrerersrsenrsninnre 1
9426053 SCREW, Self-tapping, n0. 4-40 X L1/4  ceveviimiismicricsmmrsrrasnansassenns. 4
-15 67987 FLOOR, Tool DOX cvcevemenrennanenaens vesssrsesmasessassenasar cevereransaseas 2.
9416918 NUT, 1/4 - 20 {AP) (24617} ceerrrssanscnearasinsonconcas cerersveessesennnras 14
274825 SCREW, 1/4 - 20 x 3/4 (AP) (24617) 14
-16 80955 BAFFLE ASSY, Sound  .c.ccvissmeerevesersorcncanes 1
2737711 SCREW, 1/4 - 20 x 2-1/2 (AP) (24617) ... i4
17 80727 PANEL,End, R.H. eeiivisnvrccncsnns 1
9416918 NUT, 1/4 « 20 (AP) (24617) cermvrennarennarrescnsascanas tresesernnsensaneante 7.
274825 SCREW, 1/4 - 20 x 3/4 (AP} (24617) .cveerenceeens cersersansasreasannrse 7
-18 DELETED )
DELETED : '
-19 80728 PANEL,End, LH. ...... tererammsasastechnrntesttatersatirensanonn cemanee 1
- 9416918 NUT, 1/4 - 20 (AP) (24617)  .cvecreencnnraonen veverraransasarasserans 7
274825 SCREW, 1/4 - 20 x 3/4 (AP) (24617} ...... chvesiansarersnaenns 7
<207 80726 SUPPORT, Rear HOUSITIE  crueascorensenrares ernsesensusasrennnr 1
9416918 NUT, 1/4 - 20 (AP) (24617} 19
274825 SCREW, 1/4 - 20 x 3/4 (AP) (24617}  .eimevcennens eaerrrenasasasnraras 5
-21 67146 PANEL, Back, tool boX ........ veresveenesarasarannnn cerrrrsamsersanvarne 2
9416918 NUT, 1/4 - 20 (AP) (24617) ,.............. creesneressannee rereveerareaeaaees 8
274825 SCREW, 1/4 - 20 x 3/4 (AP) (24617) . rermucnnnae vrermarernsnerrrran 8
273771 SCREW, 1/4-20x 1/2 (AP) (24617} .ceevrnmronas veremmesravarrerens vamees 18
-22 80862  PLUG, Sheet metal .. ...ccvveennen versarsrsaanrenninar FO— Jeerene 5
-23 80957 SUPPORT, Housing, front ........ raressaesverenaens erermresanananes 1

517



FIG. & : UNITS USABLE
INDEX PART NUMBER DESCRIPFTION PER ON .
NO. : 1 23 45 67 ASSY . CODE

9416918 NUT, 1/4- 20 (AP) (24617) serertarerasenas veearasereny D creversens 5
278225 SCREW, 1/4 - 20 x 3/4 (AP) (24617) ...... remvraeans srereranrenes Sremmmvan 5
510-24 DELETED .
:DELETED
‘DELETED .
.25 GFM PLATE, ldentification ......... P, rreemenraves srreeernneen temanaane 1
:DELETED _° . ' )
-26 80476 + PLATE, Trans. Data . ....... treremenenraras rerrretecemiaren e ——. teveeanas 1
68457 KIT, Repair, door latch ,..eueveen..... teereseanaan rereeneenann. reemensraaes reveen AR
DC-V1S FOAM SHEET, Sound dampening, 54" x. 72" (99806)  eeveremonnn.. O 3.
. (16004 PN 64114) cut to fit PATL et sttt rreee crssrinnnsnronsrnns.
1142 ADHESIVE, Foam sheets (70707} (16004 PN 64115) «oeveoeeeerneeeo - 2 qts.
EC 1099 ADHESIVE, Foam sheets (altemate) {28136) Ceeemmssrhesseannesarorantaranan. 2 qts.
FIG. & : UNITS.| . USABLE
INDEX PART NUMBER DESCRIFTION PER. ON
NO. S 1 23 45 67 . ASSY. CODE
511 No Number AIR CONTROL LINES GROUP (See figure 5-1 for NHA) .._____ e REF
-1 61090 - - HOSE ASSEMBLY, Tee to receiver pressure gauge , .. _....... rveeieenens 1
-2. 28888 - ADAPTER, Tube, 1/4 pipe to 3/8 tube reemneretstennrnene s ———nponon s 1
-3 61079 . HOSE ASSEMBLY, Blowdown valve to regulator ..,.......... rrrremennn 1
-4 28850 . ELBOW, Tube, 1/4 pipe to 3/8 tube erereeeneon aeraestnanenanmn e en e 4
-5 . 67800 - TEE,Street, 1/ANPT . ..\ i, SRR vorennas 2
-6 .. No Number . PRESSURE REGULATOR GROUP (See figure 5-12 for details e 1
-7 . 65610, - NIPPLE,Hex .......... retrererens T T TSSO R |
-8 144112 ELBOW, Street, 90, 1/4 NPT _ .. ___ e vmenn s eeeennnnes veen]. 1
-9 61084 . HOSE ASSEMBLY, Oil separator to compressor ... crerasensnnraenrsaed 1
-10 61082 - HOSE ASSEMBLY, Blowdown valve to compressor ... eroneann e — 1
-11 62234 GAUGE, Fiow sight . ... rerernsen B, erbrearerennaatn. 1
<12 65644 . ELBOW, Pipe, 909, 1/4 NPT e e btere i m——tnetensnnaenat bens enansasas 1
-13 61079 - HOSE ASSEMBLY, To compressor drive end cover ... etrerrnarenn 1
~14 144011 PLUG, Pipe, socket head, 1/4 NPT ..., ... . ertsenrrennrrnnan ereranas |

518




Figure 5-11, Air Control Lines Group

5-19




@‘I IR
4
7
E ’
1
Figure 5-12.  Air Pressure Regulator Group
FIG. & : UNITS USABLE
INDEX PART NUMBER DESCRIPFTION PER ON
NO. 1 2°3 4 5 61 ASSY CODE

512 No Number AIR PRESSURE REGULATOR GROUP (See figure 5-11 for NHA) ... REF

-1 28890 . ELBOW, Tube, 1/ NPT 2 3/8 .o riei e va e cnneeas 1

-2 28888 CONNECTOR, Tube, 1JANPT X 3/8 ...ociiiiiiiiiiininireenenees 1

-3 67800 ° TEE, Street, 1/4 X 1/ X 1/4  (oenriiir i criii e vrn e e eeeaeas 1

-4 144112 ELBOW, 909 Street, 1/4 NPT .o inrre e eaans i

-5 192050 NIPPLE, Close, 1/A NPT . v iiinerrrerrreacnren s st eia s caae 1

64142 REGULATOR ASSY, Air PIESSUIE  Levvvenvinernrnneeeinisiisniiioiasonns 1

-6 120369 . NUT,Hx, 3- 24 NF  iiiirrrercnirnnrrmnmre e tiriesssss s s anssnas 1

-7 40869 SCREW, Adjustment, 3/8-2d NF ... s 1

-8 40864 HOUSING, SPHIE «vovnenrinersinrisaiaiiisaninsssnnssemaasaccrunsnas H

-9 132259 SCREW, Mach, Fil hd, 1/4-20NC x 5/8 . .eovvirniniiiiiniiienns 4

-10 28149 WASHER, Lock, Intl tooth, 1/4 .. it i vanes 4

11 40536 SEAT, SPHNZ  veovveveriernssneorenns v RUTOURPR 1

-12 40863 SPRING, Regulator ...vvvereooieiirecniveen et et et aeaes 1

-13 65959 TUBE, SPLINE cvvevvrnerrnrenvasisstneiiemnniennbnrennsesiesesiiennraranas 1

-14 64141 DIAPHRAGM ASSY  coiivnt ittt aea s e 1

-15 64140 BASE, ReBUIALOL 1ouvienirnanerroroe e st mtee et ettt asa et 1

5-20

D




B T LT TR T

Figure 5-13. Speed Control Group

FIG. &
iINDEX
NO.

PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION
1 23 4567

USABLE
ON
CODE

513
-1
-2

-3

-3

-7
-8
-9
-10

-1
-12
-13
-14
.15
-16
-17
-18
-19
-20
-21
.22
-23

No Number
60886
213711
9416918
8188
60886
273711
9416918
27854
20588
65878
60886
273771
9416918
27854
67981
30024
44506
27365
62620
65876
9665
443332
120367
27359
18952
443332

CLI?P ......... vevasrasassessrmmnrrry vevensenasssneeananrer tessemsennssrasers vaanen
. SCREW, Cap,serrfl ......... trrsrsanoreasennnnte crvinssaescsnnen veravarennens
. NUT,Sarfl .ccceveeenens wrevirsssesrensennrn veetassassmserarenen reserensennn
. CABLE, Control, Stop engine (see figure 59)  .ccceennnanenns vnrrmmnreerres
(610 | tersrsasssarasrnesaenre essssmserenseeareniietannranesanry
SCREW, Cap, serr {]
NUT, Sem fl cevirccrissrmennnsenvcaencnes ressesnnsrsnsrnrans pasrensasanannenrs
CABLE, Control, idle {see figure 59)..cveeuancasn. evsesansnnraran PO
. STOP, Wire .icccuveeravecann teesassananssesasenn sesvsssanamuseins [P
. BRACKET, Throttle cable ..ccrcvcancncacnnas PO T,
. CLIP .ivervensesncscccnns PP DY PP P TP PR P
. SCREW,Cap 21t fl c.ovussrnsncencancesnces trscrnesrsnesenns estrrssrsesesansenne
NUT, Serr fl ......... raesrssanmmrnsasannann eabasesssearesasantbybsnrsatanasanrers
CABLE, Control, unloader {see figure 5-9) .ccccirerenns veesensssrenanansas
STOP, Wile  ...convemnursesrrarascsssons S riecaruennn wearcensrasecenrnninrns
ARM, Lever
. BRACKET, Cable, unload .c.ceeceveonsocencnnss wevsransseserarnern
. SPRING, Thiottle .ccieemmcemersvrvsannsvcsnanas verenransasrannar errsrnanennaas
. BRACKET, Spring, throttle ...ccccvereeinrnirissarensnnns verarmmnantecnsaes
.  ROD, Control ...... teveavamesaniassarannnes reeemescncvanre erermemmemmnnrrennens
JOINT, Ball ....... errerrraneesaeanran
NUT, Lock (AP)
NUT, Hex (AP) ..cvvvvenns
BLOCK, StopP .cevivrens
STOP, Block ...... tetrsarsesesienans teerrescasnnsenrasn vessrensenersecesnnan
NUT, Lock {AP} .cocivriiicnncninnenens raerasesrescrants vessararerasnnsenarany .-

nesazresEEasEvasssRaaRRadéTicasarEssesatantEEPRIAIRAs SRR werwnn

sessvtsrtssssasasensnn-any trpitssancennamarsys szssasessaann

—v—-l—‘u-n.—..—&;—:;—-.—r—h—lgl—il—-p-‘p—-t—l

1




ANREETRLIA NS o

)

wn

Figure 5-14. Compressor Oil Lines Group

FIG. & _ UNITS | USABLE
INDEX PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON
NO. . 1 234567 : ASSY | CobE

514 No Number COMPRESSCR OIL LINES GROUP (See figure 5-1 for NHA) ............. | rer

-1 80379 . HOSE ASSEMBLY .....ccovenee.... rerssereraseenreanes crrerenenrennaas 1

2 73666 . HOSE ASSEMBLY ...oovevereererneneenns trevereeesrenaanaans crresrerennnanes 1

3 80121 . HOSE ASSEMBLY ..cccvevrrenerrrmnenesnsssessvememsmsonessnsnans 1

4 23341 . ADAPTER ..ccovvreerenns erssvteeaneeseaenns rertesarensennnrannas veovioreenna| 4

-5 23342 . ELBOW .covreeeerrrsenns crenteeaenenrarrarenns rrsrteateetensreaneraantenans 4

144138 . ELBOW.....coorrvem... esertssreserensanes cressesasaeennnns reoererenares 1
-7 190752 . NIPPLE, ClOSE  vevereuresnerenncrnsemnes cetveenreneennas eravemnrennnns 1

3-22




Figure 5-15. Compressor Discharge Group

FIG. & UNITS | USABLE
INDEX PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION FER ON
NO. 1 23 4567 ASSY CODE
518 No Number COMPRESSOR DISCHARGE GROUP (See figure 5-1 for NHA)} ............ REF
-1 23921 . CONNECTOR, WITE  cerrrvrerrrresrrsrsssronssissisassesnsssssnnesssnennsasens 2
-2 48414 . THERMOSWITCH ..covercrsnsverersessssesassssssnssrasenes ST 1
-3 143935 v PLUG tiiiierirrrninstrmssrasnsnerassscsmsssasnsssarensnsesosssasanseassossansannasn 1
-4 68521 . CONNECTION, DischalgZe ...vecvrinssosersiossssresesrnssinssnnnsnnnasnanness 1
-5 122207 . SCREW,Cap,hexhd. 3/8-16 NCX Jin Ig ..ccvvvvrrvrsrasianensernnncaniens 1
-6 120382 . WASHER, Lock ..... S PR U 2
=7 120233 . SCREW,Cap,hx hd, 3/8-16 NCx 1 in. 1g .ccerivenccncsnnnonennns P 1
-8 24549 R & 4 o L € teersassranianacans 1
-9 80969 . HOSE, Discharge ....ceccecemeennneeann trerermerereremneen R, 1
-10 68294 S o1 .. | D trertiressrrssnnasesvasrensarns 2
122027 . BOLT,Hexhd, 5/16- LENC X I-1/4 in. Ig .eiviremerccsriccecnronsencienens 2
109524 . NUT,8/16-18NC . ccvuinerreranan tettersssusssarrirestasareenstarenarnsearas 2
120393 . WASHER, Flat, 5/16 in. ............ Ceerasisssesssrsrasrmrannneerans neseanane 2
-11 68293 . ADAFTER, Discharge ........ enabesttrase tanenrsetiassasunsrsnes stassnnnnn 2
o

5-23




Figure 5-16. Separator Drain Group

FIG. &

UMITS USABLE
INDEX PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON
NQ. 1 23 4 5 6 7 ASSY CODE

516 No Number SEPARATOR DRAIN GROUP (See Figure 5-1 for NHA)  ..ovveeirienenen e REF

-1 143395 TR 0 90 1 P RN . 2

-2 14034 VALVE, Glabe .aieiiriiirrrrinienrarentcnerctmtnnrsrsnsctostantasnnsnssntonnn 1

-3 192074 NIPPLE, Close, 1/2 NPT L..ovirevrieerecrancnsnsreniransnnsssnreronaraerns 1

-4 67742 TEE, Street, 1/2 NPT 1cvevviiveirecerrerrrsrtsssaresesasrassassereserasnenssers 1

5-24




ST
%—40
G—1 -
— e Cru | o
—3 |
10— o138 | -3
i ! @-—35
' —1 §—¢& 34
12 [ é = —43
: Df‘“ % | 3 o—3 =

Fi igure 5-17. Qil Separaror Assembly

5-25




FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX PART NUMBER DESCRIFTION PER ON
NO. 1 23 43567 ASSY CODE
517 81026 QIL SEPARATOR ASSEMBLY (See figure 5-1 for NHA) .cicevaeeves ceoreses REF
-1 14776 . VALVE, S2fetY eeeececerrenanenens sesesenes tesssassecatanssrsssrannase P 1
-2 144113 . ELBOW,Street, 90°, 3/4 NPT souiverniirrnrercorsimiimmnonsnivssnsasanssas 1
.3 28890 . ELBOW, Tube, 1/4 P10 3[BT  srrvccirirrsrserersimrasoncrmnncscomens aerere 1
s 49966 . ORIFACE™Y” crvrerecvrcnsmsnnmcssassare . 1
.5 47690 v STRAINER eccccacrninscsssasrerssssssuscststrsbsssssnnsannabensnnrnmssnsonoss 1
| N - . _CAP Sraimer (Not sold separately) . REF
24863 v e MDRING  cecieeeeeeceessesseeeaeeee. vereeenaesesannns . 1
61115 . - ELEMENT, STAINET  cqrccusvarrenssanscnoncncncsssnasisaronsssnsssannrses -1
-6 65610 = NIPPLE, HEX .viarssornsrssrornssssssnsnsnsrinssennss resrmenessasssntenaaiens 1
-7 61072 . BOSE ASSEMELY  oirrceosrmcersersrrrorsrrsrasnisssessessasssrnssosanonsens 1
-8 61067 ~ HOSZ ASSEMBLY  .rcresresssscnsnisacsanarcsersvsssenrnanosesenseasvesevans 1
-9, _ 28890 - ELBOW,Tube, 1/4P1to 3/BT .civrcinnrescensenens vemnssecesrssssessrnrarns 1
-10 £4916. a. REGULATOR siceernenrersorssrancrnsnssrrsssrncsanserssssnsernsnnren 1
-11 182055 . NIPPLE, Pipe, 1/4 NPT X 3712 eercereecccncrsarccsnsncrans werrensveene | 1
-12 134036 . BUSHING, Pipe, 3/8 10 1/ NPT 1ot iiiissrsnssiniiinissnsaresassssnsnsnses 1
-13 28892 . TEE, Tube, 1/AP10o 3/8T  arerreciiriiceicsnirnsdiensnrssscnsssrarancenas 1
-i4 28850 . . ELBOW.Tube, 1/4P 10 3/BT ciivrirrecrrncsrsnnceracas seersvavaressarnress 1
-15 144038 . BUSHING, Pipe, 1/2 10 1 /A NPT icicerirecnrcnnscsnsosessassscassncnsssnsanns 1
-16 27691 . ELBOW,Tube, 1/2P t0 3/8T crereceriecenssercosssessseassoanssonnsnnsanes 1
-17_ }. 144085 . TEE,Pipe, 1/2NPT  crrocritciesessernnroscersnsenssossassssrsnsnonasassesar 1
. -18. 192074 .. NIPPLE, Close, 1/2 NPT ....... eessesrassessassesraratesronnssrasanannnanrre 1
-1¢ 21000 . ELBOW, Tube, I/8P1C 3/E T  mrreriieiecrsnsrisrentnasssansssenssnsenss 1
=20 68550 .1 . BLOWDOWN VALVE .irviiecienreneas PO teerrrssrsanararesseres 1
-21 120834 . SCREW, Cap,hex hd, 5/16-18 NCx 1/218 cirversrireernsersrrsnssannnannss 2
-22. 120214 . )}« WASHER, Lock, 3/167 1D,  siviiresncsnvnsssnnensnsasienssarassnanann samnre 2
-23 . 68460 .. BRACKET, Biow down valve ...cisenvemsssesanaananse reseessascannsnnamerann 1
=24 62914 . SCREW,Cap,hex hd, 5/8- 11 NC X 2-1/2" ] ceermrmimimcicirimrciinannas 2 .
=25 121574 . WASHER, Lock, 5/87 LD, accciiimcerererrerernanrrsscancnssanconsssnssssnsans 2
131016 . WASHER, Flat, 5/8” LD. +iicccrcemicrncincssssursnrocersenssossesnsssrnannss 2
=26 24634 . BOLT,Eye, ifting  secerisrccscrscocsocecenssncrascninens reerenresnssrontnser 1
-27. 60826. . HOUSING, Non-return valve .ceccecreecoranssmoseionnss eesensesesnsnssninrne 1
=18 61720 . SCREW, Cap,hex hd, 1/2-13 NC X 3-1/2” 18 sevecercrancensessronsocasaas 1
120384 . WASHER, Lock, 1/2” LD, cicecceeressnesassscaasnarsscarnrassasananesnenrens 1
120396 .« WASHER, Flat, 1/2” LD,  cceeresrrascanccansrenssencnsanerassrnasses veereaes 1
-29 122207 .- SCREW, Cap, hex hd, 3/8-16 NCx 371z eevvrrrrecanes teebsrrrerarraiens 4
-30 2120382 . WASHER, Lock, 3/8” LD,  .eeenerane redrhmratessrednararesbaterbrasrairinn 4
-31 44088 . GASKET, HOUSINE  seccencccnarmacerrrnnnees rerresssatteetastasbebassssaranRans 1
-32 62232 - VALVE ASSEMBLY, NONTEIIIN  cvveecrerierisrsrsssntenivsimrarsisnsasacs 1
-33 62303 « + NUT,LoCK .ceevercenccncncracenss hehseessstetEEES b rtssatassEsbanararesin 1
-34 47371 . « WASHER, Valve .vecreenerencinen e eRReeREAESE et ebere o spanans rras 1
-35 47373 .« SEAT,ValVe .iveevernmrenssanesss reeheiassstert et b ErrbetabesearassanrEses 1
-36 47370 . . FACING, VAlVE  cicrreecrcsmressersansensasssncnsnsonnsansassanssessassns 1
-37 47372 .. STEM, VAVE cecceccussssarressionssseassnenes PO 1
-38 24999 .+ "OTRING ciiceriesnrcrarneiarnennee [P PU TP TN 1
-39 26284 « PISTON .cieececrenernerns et s rbsstrssEnssssnnRnnnes reseranrenssnannansinnas 1
=40 26283 . SPRING oivvevvrenssscsmncnncsannsnncnsossssonsssssnnnssansanasanssasansannennes 1
-41 143833 . PLUG, Pipg, sqg hd, 1/47" NPT  evrrrericrrreccarresineccnsrarennsarsaenrenres 1
42 No Number . COVER, Separator (furnished with tank only} ..oveersesssersonscnrannnces REF
~43 61874 . SCREW, Cap, hex hd, grade 5, 5/81INCx 2”1z vieruneen cererersanrensisne 6
44 121574 . WASHER, Lock, 5/8"7 LD,  ccicrererserornesroeeriorsacionssersnssonsorenee 6
45 60624 . PIPE, Schavengetl .uievecesercreresserrarsrsesrassmseransascnses rerseurserraras 1
46 64746 . ELEMENT, Separaior  .icecrcrssssssssrensannnes vamernrerenrarn 1
47 219306 . PLUG, Pipe, sq hé, 1-1/4 NPT sureeerrrrvennnns eerrrerrreneresrrparraaaaaans 1
-48 143935 . PLUG, Pipe, sg had, L/2Z NPT siiecrrrerciomnssnturrossenanncsnsssnnsonnsssres 1
-49 143933 . PLUG, Pipe, sqhd, 1/4 NPT cevcrnenennes beberisessttebrenetentestnnssrnpretan 1
-50 49966 . SUPPORT, Separator ...eeeess R 4
-51 443339 . NUT, Lock, 1/2- 13 NC ciiisvrssreremsnacencsncessnas errsensinns veresesssress 4
-52 120396 . WASHER, Flag, 1/2™ [.D. PO PO 4
-53 76062 . SCREW, Cap,hex hd, 1/2-13 NCx 1-1/2" Iz ceevrensecinrisnsroscenssonse 4
-S54 49733 ___TANK, Separator (furnished with cover, index ng. 421 ..ooviveieeneo. .. ]
5.26 Changed 5-86




Figure 5-18. Compressor Group

527




FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON
NO. 23 4 5 6 7 ASSY CODE
5-18 No Number COMPRESSOR GROUP (Sce Figure 5-1 for NHA) ...... terrasrererrerrssesnss REF
-1 61079 HOSE ASSEMBLY Ltierreceeniniiriiioireneeereararnssnnenss beeememceanataan 1
-2 28890 ELBOW, Tube .iiiicirmmnreeirermeenrnn.s Nevermemsasranneraistacaiand teeraens 2
66132 . COMPRESSOR ASSEMBLY ..rvivecreanrsnensavenns retiseresacsnseinassencnn 1
-3 62286 ARM ASSY, Controlspeed .cvvveeeeivvenrennnnns tesssrenrrirenseanae s t
4 62285 .« ARM s .- 2
-5 40875 . . BUSHING.....ccvcvvevnnnnen resssiatteatennseeraarn rrrsatebrcarrasannann 1
-6 40596 PIN i sanerac ree s ses trererteararanrann tratreneareansenntiennens 1
-7 61757 . CLAMP, Control speed .eveveeeviniscnnrrencsnssevmensns tebrreerrarannannrn 1
-8 138208 . BOLT, Soc.hd {AP) iveverinnnnnnnnn. trersestinananannns Fetrretreaseennann 1
-9 443331 . NUT, Lock (AP) weveecireernreannnnns e e eesstaasirtebineanarr e anen 1
-10 61759 GUIDE, Control, SPEed ivieireresesirmnsnrrresresnsssenssencnomresereares 1
-11 426816 . SCREW,Capsch 1/4-20X 3/4 (AP) .civviveiriieincinennnnns traraneras 2
-2 28149 o« WASHER, Lock {AP) 1 iuiivieeaevninsisicinrceenenanenns ersssaaneann 2
-13 61761 v+ GASKET ververniverenn trisareenana erabnevstenscenrrinrnsnn e teavreeeanaas 1
-14 24498 O-RING i iiiintieertreeanesnenstnssseisnrasssnnossnaeresnesessensnsnsnnes i
-15 26981 BUSHING, GUIGE tiirrirrennrerermrmssnrnisssiccsnnsasennnsesnssscssssnnnn 1
-16 62047 ROD, Push evevviennan et treeiereraans ettt tacaarnreeraesannnsaaasan {
-17 67981 STOP, Wire ..cueenunns tranrreetesianeraenrises Eare e eresieeneataraiaitanraaa 1
-18 30024 ARM, Lever....... 1
-19 132915 . SCREW,Rd hd. 1032 (AP} cemvurrenmicirrneneaenrnennsnenns trsbenennnan 1
=20 115295 e e N T AP ittt irce e e vrreee s e ctrnra s e e aeaen osansmnensoeenns {
=21 30788 8 IR e U beraranes 1
-22 45074 v SHAFT, ValVe it iiiiiiicmmrrnerrenrim s ss st e easanesesnnarssssssnen 1
-23 45073 PLATE, Valve oottt cene vttt e e e e e e teenenenens o 1
-24 121832 SCREW, Mach rd hd 832 X 3/8 ireevirrneirenreiiiaecmeeneerneeeneanes 2
-25 40045 . WASHER, Lock.no. 8 ....... et en et re sttt rvrrrermannrnnny 2
-26 63794 . COVER, INtaKe COMUOL tavrerrmcrmnnrsininmeaensenenaeanenverneraeens . 1
=27 120918 SCREW, Cap, hx hd, 3/8 - 16 NC X [-1/2  teivreeineiceceeeneananans 6
-28 120382 WASHER, Lock, 3/B N, icrririiiiceiinicvniesrieine s eanacenvnnvnnns 6
-29 40868 DISC, Breather  ooveveeveriirireesiriinearesaescaneernsossssemnensnsns 1
=30 44753 . DIAPHRAGM, Intake control  ...... tieeeerareanarreane teemerrrrenenns 1
-31 44430 o GASKET, CyUnder .uvevecrersveciioscnnonsrorcarsneenns bt rearerrenany 1
-32 44756 - STEM, INtaKe COMIIOL tiumimmmrsisrersimmeeseeenaenreeencsnsannnreereennos 1
=33 67910 NUT, Lock. tlex, thin, 3/8 - 16 NC ............................... vrrens i
"«34 62144 . CYLINDER, Intake control seeeeeeeereeiesncannnns PP 1
-35 44444 + SPRING, Intake COMIOl ovvvevivessensrenrercniemasoemrerrsrassssasssnsns 1
-36 44755 + PISTON. Intake cOmtrol .ivivvveeeresessnensrosasnsens cerrrenrersesnnae 1
-37 44919 . . SPRING.Valve reecveniveeienriannn Seerersiensranenianes taeeresereeneane 1
-38 44758 .« VALVE, Intake control .eeuuvevsseivasecnnsnn. reeeeteengn e rrneaan 1
-39 143933 o PLUG, Pipe, 1/4 NPT tiiireiimerecsrrinsntisiansrresaseansresases rerrasan 2
-40 24527 o BALL v revaressesnsernararenan Ceereessruenns 1
-41 45121 o PLUG ittt vece e in e es st e aaenn teerrreeneaees 1
42 24498 < ORING e ettt v ae s e eas vevevsennes 1
43 46888 B 1 18 e reeasresesaseiacanrres 1
-44 62336 . HOUSING,Intake ....... hr et reea et ae s EE e et ac e ee e nre b han bnon 1
45 122145 . SCREW,Hx hd, 3/8- 16 NCX 1-1/4  srrneeeeeieceiisvnnecnaenannnens 3
46 120382 + WASHER, LoCK, 3/8 trreuirimiretiiitararrressesenssssnenenronnvorerensne. 3
47 44446 « GASKET, HOUSINE teuveeiemeriiciciinri it e rreresassnnsssossossanmnns 1
-48 44897 . BY-PASS ASSEMBLY, Oil filter and (see figure 5-19) .oeuvrvenvanens 1
-49 67724 - SCREW, Cap,sch,5/16 - 1B NC X 4-1/2 vvrverueirrnnnns rasrrmnaneena 2
-50 28147 . . WASHER, Lock, int tooth, 5/16 ...... trttereraesiaannsratns terressananne 2
=51 44051 . GASKET, Filter bypass  vecveeereens tasrensssssavennnrana teresesssnreres 1
-52 46884 . COVER, Bearing, non drive end ..... [ Nreeenreeansras 1
-53 122027 . SCREW,Cap,hx hd, 5/16 - 18 NC X 1-1/4  svirvireeecenernennnnns 6
-54 120214 WASHER, Lock, split, 5716 civerevereecrerismnmnermeanrennemrnnnnrnnns 6
-55 47325 . GASKET, Cover  ...... reresnnranas Srermresarsannnsaas eremecreiainnenes 1
-56 46869 . BEARING, Ball, non drive end ....ceeun.. Crerrmsarastainrerrinaaaaans 1
-57 122017 . SCREW, Cap, hx hd, 5/16 « IBNC X 1 tivevovmmiermrecrrerersnenns . 4
-58 120214 . WASHER, Lock, split, 5/16  .iieeemacrvernen trreevansstatrraasansns 4

5-28




FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX PART NUMBER ESCRIPTION. PER ON,
NO. 1 23 4 5 6 7 ASSY CODE

51859 63196 + RETAINER, BLamlng .., . ccciirerrreeeremrrncerensroreereasnncnennannes 1
-6l 143932 PLUG, Pipe, 1/8 NPT .. couuueen.e. e ruesesneererivatararar arenr easneas 1
-61 46875 . COVER, Intake end.....icecviniiinnionneinacinnns emtettiestbactrtnamrnne 1
-62 428217 . SCREW, Cap, hx hd, 5/8- FINCX 1-1/2 oo iiiiiiisininnnns ” 5
-63 26393 WASHER. Sealing .vuvveverrereremnrmnraravennenrnen reeeraans remiieanaeseaas 6
£4 428712 SCREW. Cap,hx hd, 5/8- 11 NC x 3- 3/4 ............................. 1
65 444728 O-RING L irviinurirarsrermenrmsaranmssnsascemnrasnssnassnssnnsessanssnscann 1
66 48185 COUPLING, DIIVE . oreiviieneeressenorronenssmsesnsesnsessassssasesson 1
-67 48479 SCREW, Special 3/4 - 10X 1-3/4(SAE5) .. rriirieirieiareararns 1
-68 131046 WASHER, Lock, spiit. 3/8 . ieeriieeieranrienrescreneenrmernnnsnsens 1
69 46882 RETAINER, GIDPSPIINE ., .\cverrniriaierecenranimnrusnnnsoneosnsancnsese 1
270 46890 GRIPSPRING L iiiiiiieccerrienrsieensesensrnssnssssmnmensnsnsonns 2
-71 46889 KEY, Dowel, coupling .,.............. trecrerearererereerre e atanaacearaas 1
272 46872 COVER, Seal. 0l 1t iiiiiiiiiiisinennrenrereasmracmersncesesssannens 1
273 143932 PLUG. Pipe, 1/S NPT it veerereessceninsissnanas i
=74 122027 SCREW, Cap, hex hd 5/16 - I NCx 1-1/4 ............. 6
275 120214 WASHER, Lock, split, 3/16  .enueeeinieinivieieensnnanas eresieans 6
-76 47325 L - 8 S U avereaans . 1
-77 46879 Y 7 € ] 1
-18 46886 O-RING L iriiieiiirireetireerasninessasnnrssnrmcesrserssnsnsssrosssasessns 1
-79 7716 SLEEVE.O1lscal .oveerrereercenrnanens 1
-80 46878 SLEEVE i iiiiiiraverresstneeestasrasasenmsisnsnsocssnssnonsnsnes sonre 1
-81 24978 G-RING _..... Eherseerrrerrerrereren e . e asataranntsnann s e 1
-82 48187 ADAPTER, Compressor  ,.....veeae ererrrraerrasereearearansrasansanrs 1
-83 428703 SCREW. Cap hx hd, 5/8- 11 NC x N 6
-84 26393 + WASHER.S€aling .,.\iiiiiiievenenrerioransniresenssemsnsonvensermenns 6
-85 44443 GASKET, Adaptor .......... 1
-86 44428 O-RING ioiieiciniicisscaetmerrstrtererensnrressnssensnrronensvenarens 1
-87 41000 ELBOW, Tube  ..veveeenieanees vrerrreranrerannrnen crervenernaes 1
-88 44798 + BLADE, ROIOT rrereieenriimemiieeninenarans eiismereeenresietsbrannisa et 8
-89 No Number . ROTOR, End cover and shaft 258y ..cieseeueecrncererscnnscensnnsnneas REF
-90 46868 . BEARING, Ball. drive nd .....coieuvueeirnrrmennscrsnsesncnnsnennes 1
-9t 4108 « ROTOR, COMPIESSOT  .riveeverrrerarnsonensonsesssnseasnesnsnasnsess 1
-92 46887 . . COVER.End.non drive ... icvrrscrrenemenrennens rereeerarerennes 1
-93 46873 . SHAFT, Rotor ............. earreasernans 1
94 24986 PR 0 0 S 0T 1
-95 44972 PLATE, Identification ... ..ceeieserecseiernrssinnnrarnmeencirsennsen i
-96 145369 PIN.DIIVE . uvverreninnennnns teesusarrsinrrteraserarnrenannrreren etvrerneen 2
-97 9314 BALL, Steel ... iriiviirirereiiniiranens rerretseamenertantrprasancasas 1
98 43392 . PLUG, Valve L .riiieiens ?
-99 24964 . . ORING ... et eiverereeteresretsraTetreterastarerararrnanaraerannn 2
-100 43394 SPRING, Valve ... ......covevuns ertrererteasvereraserraenenarasererra 2
-101 43393 VALVE, Relief L. ooiieiiiieceicciiieciccnnenans remean 2
-102 24636 . BOLT.EYE o irrreiiiiiieesresisisteresnistitencsrtassntsrsssasnns t
-103 47352 STATOR, COMPIessar ... . .ccccvereeesssesresrisiossnsssionsronsnnnssnnss i
-104 120918 SCRL“ Hx hd, 3/8-16 X 1-1/2{AP} i iiciiiiiiireeresseressnans 12
-105 120382 WASHERS, Lock, 3/81AP) i iiiieciiirrcir i e crns e ee e ranens 12

5-29




Figure 3-19. Compressor oil filter-bypass assembly

5-30




™ F1G. & : UNITS USABLE
INDEX PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION . PER ON
NO. 1 23 4 5 6 7 ASSY CODE
5-19 44897 OIL FILTER-BYPASS ASSY, Compressor (see firure 5-18 for NHA)....... REF
-1 28219 HOUSING, Qil filter ....... eeretssisscsssscssscssrssecsssaseasscsnescestacns 1
-2 28545 . NUT, Retaining (AP)  .uciicicierrrecsresmmessscssrassssnsssscssscessssnsoses i
-3 24649 PACKING, Preformed, O-TINE  sevicencnrctsaenccsentossencesasacasosannassns 1
-4 28412 . PACKING, Preformed, 0-1ing  wuevvcecvvencrencnns tresreerssssenassrans 1
-5 120377 NUT, Hex, 3/816 NC . ciiiiiiiiiiinsirisststnsinsssunssscisscsnnnntansssnsss 2
-6 28218 ELEMENT, Ol filIeT  tivsrsusmictecsnnesoacrsosesscsrisrsssasnsrsssasasssanees 1
-7 45070 STUD, EISMEN  ciuiiesrsssrssrasssorsasnsnrsssisscrcrasassssssrasssassssnsss . i
-8 43369 PLUG, BYDASS -uveravssossrsorsssscrrannsssnnsssssisioassssrsnsssnsssnsnnnssrecs 1
-9 44066 VALVE, BYDASS  secessrassssnastvatnsssassiscararssnsssmsssarsarsnsansanansase 1
10 43371 SPRING, Bypass Valve .cciecessecseasarsrsuessnssnans veemeeesancouarinannans . 1
-11 46218 COVER ....... ereseeieeresmsssassismiireseiesssssndstaseetnssaressarneraearases 1
-12 9421633 SCREW, Cap, sch, 5/16- 18NC x 3 1;'4 in. lg .............................. 4
-13 28147 WASHER, Lock, internal tooth, 5/16 iN. +ccreceimiriavrsnrrsrsrsasceaies 4
-14 27293 PACKING, Preformed, 0-TiNg ..ocverversesnncreanss rrsinssarennrabsantrarans 2
-15 40679 SPRING  iivvivceceniccannns creanerrans breerennerens eteaterasreetmapeaaanatns 1
-16 44698 CONNECTION .t oiiieeeecreeneriacnenns revannas vemrhersbaresnians 1
-17 121900 SCREW, Cap,hex hd, 1/4-20x lin. 1g ........ PO, venresenes 1
-18 46174 GUIDE, SPTiNg ceeeveereverenensonrsessnsasnnns tetnrranrenentrranes 1
-19 46175 PLUNGER ceiicicciniiermiciceeriensssasioscsansossnansasssanessanses 1
=20 40678 SPRING . eveiiemiicccreenieccransonanarsans cemnernans rembarenetretrannisannans 1
=21 24999 PACKING, Preformed, 0-TiNE  .cvnvucimncsrarssnsnssssnsns rereeerisnatenins 1
-22 29941 SHUTTLE  cvsvererrrersnnransnsrsasncncsnns veeans ereastiresrmsmesmsersnnssanees 1
-23 40434 POWER ELEMENT  cviviierriniinnccrssaniinennaass trmeccsesessirasssrrene 1
-24 5300-14-28 . NUT, Spring (AP) (79136) (16004 PN 49275) ............................ 1
=25 5000-37 RING, Retaining (79136) (16004 PN 44449) .coieirniircsiicsnniasnenns 1
-26 131014 . WASHER, Flat, N0. 6 ciciecrermicesessninmernrcnsnsmcacsssassanasennesnnssar 1
=27 44501 SPRING  trrvvecsscnsrsisessnsasasmessseerseonusnsssnssesnsssassnsasnsssrassennsn 1
-28 24527 BALL, Steel  ciiciiiicciiiiiiciiiscionsncernsssresmanaranasannares 1
-29 43367 BODY, BYPass .coveevscnrersassscnsnrssasnrasnnsanreransnsas dmestmrernsarecnas 1
-30 143934 . PLUG, Pipe, 5q hd, 3/8 NPT ...... CeteemreteticsrastsstsmanEasaniesnrsenrrns 1
231 63301* . DECAL, Qil filter  covevmvsrrnrvrrsnsonns taetesacimsiresssnssssesnserstetnrenn 1

5-31




Figure 5-20. Compressor Drive Group

UNITS | USABLE

FIG. & :
INDEX PART NUMBER DESCRIFIION PER ON
NO. 1 23 45 6 7 ASSY CODE
520 No Number COMPRESSOR DRIVE GROUP (See figure 5-1 for NHA) .cccceiieceannanncns REF
-1 25673 . BUSHING, DIIVE  suvuvevrmssrsssscmnssnsscarsssssseasasosasosssannssanssrancass 8
-2 44056 v PIN, DIIVE crvevrsssvasssrcsnsnconnssnassnssnsssssssnnnnssosnonsantnnssnsnnnnsanns 8
-3 47737 . STRAP, LOCKINE .esevesesenmmranivroncsencsccccnnsstononaactaansnsonanansnrans 4

- 5-32




Change 1 5-86 $-33

Figure 5-21. Compressor Oil Cooler and Radiator Group




FIG. & UNITS USABLE

INDEX PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION FER ON
NO. 1 23 45 67 ASSY CODE
521 No Number COMPRESSOR OIL COOLER AND RADIATOR GROUP werreeoonnnns .- REF
{See figure 5-1 for NHA)

-1 14026 . COCK, D1ain, 12dI80L vevrvevesressrnnsesasssrensere rerbtubasrresatenenannna 1
-2 37438 . HOSE ASSEMBLY, radiator drain  .eesesevenvesaes crerserstnsnesantanrane 1
-3 43024 + - .  ADAPTER, Straight, tube .....c...... rertssnanceenanan restettnnasanansancsrns 1
-4 116332. . BUSHING, Reducing, 3/8" t0 1/4” NPT ...uu.u.... Febsemsrsnsesansennnnas . 1
-5 46330 . CLAMP, Hose, tw0 ach end  eovvveeesrnreesnnssonenen Cerersiernrenneansrannns 4

| -6 80503 . HOSE, Radiator, bottom (24161 PN Type 4684-CF).......... crene 1
-7 46330 . CLAMP, Hose. two each end  vveveverevennennnn RN naean 4
-8 62337 . HOSE, Radiator, upper ...... rerrerrrarenannenans Mrbvetrsesesnnrsnstrssnranen 1
-9 80132 + SHROUD, Fan ..ccccevrenreeerncsnsmmecseense son arersrensacenancas 1
-10 9416918 - . NUT, Lock, serrated flange, 1/4-20 NC ..... tectsernnnnsesean trrresrasanees 8
-11 274473 - . SCREW, Cap, serrated flange, 1/4-20 NC x 5/8" Ig ......... reeravrraareres 8
-12 48403 . BAFFLE, Cooler vivevarrrarnnnnnn reressmanrassarenann errenanessenans 2
274825, . SCREW, Cap, serrated flange, 1/4-20 NC x 3/4" Ig .cvveerune.... verreranas 8

-13 48159 . COOLER, Ol icieiverrmncecerisrencroconnnnren creresnssienes enrretaraseenenns 1
-14 122119 - . SCREW, Cap, hex hd, 3/8-16 NC X 3/4" 18 tervvuenrnerenns cereeenerranesns 12
-15 120382 - . WASHER, Lock, 3/8" L.D. ..... tesetmrenerarnnnara toreansranannn Cerermrereres 12
-16 120394 - - WASHER,Flat, 3/87" LD,  ciccrecrecvecncenons srrernrensenananny rerenensasnesn 12
<17 | 80607 . STRIP,Foam ..eveeereverernnnn.. tereermemnnranes ceremrenrnreres reenaeerennas 2
-18 | 68548 . RADIATOR ...covevrvennnen rertvmnneerennans eervanamerrares retrnererariaas 1
-19 MS35840-1 -« CAP, Radiator {96906) vevuverennrerenes teronmresatmanens tetsersensnsrennan 1
-20 43171 . SUFPORT, R.H,, Cooler radiator ......... titemmeessenns 1
-21 48172 . SUPPORT, L.H.,, Coolef radiator .oeeeeeenene. trumrasassernanas Hermenmmasanrns 1
-22 443335 - . NUT, Lock, 3/8-16 NC ....... tremmeaestnnanann reerrsscersranane o renammaeanes 4
<23 60744 . WASHER, Channel, 3/8 ....... Hedevrmasaseitceaeraneasrarnsarenrsreetibennne 4
-24 120394 . WASHER, Flat, 3/8" L.D. ...... tereasennrecens 4
-25 120918 . SCREW, Cap, hex hd, 3/8- 16 NCx 1-1/271g  covvrrcenene... rererreveaes 4
-26 48191 . SPACER, CoOler SUPPOM  civeeveeneareseneranncs terneressensinsas trerereerean 2
4433397 . NUT, Lock, 3/8-1§ NC ....... srebrenssesansanas rerreasarecunsnnes ravassrneens 4

60739 - - WASHER, Channel, 3/8  ...cvveermrenennns restseerensassensans resnrevarennn 4

122446 - . SCREW, Cap, hex hd, 3/8-16 NC X 1-3/4" 12 vrevevreerennsronnns frretraaaras 4

5-3¢ Change 1 5-86

T ———————




Figure 5-21.1. Engine Oil Cooler Group

FIG. & UNITS | USABLE
INDEX PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON
NO. 1 234567 ASSY CODE

5-21.1 No Number ENGINE OIL COOLER GROUP (See figure 5-1 for NHA) oovvvveneersrnnns REF

-1 46221 . HOSE (24161 PN 4276=85L14)r e mueiiiiiiiiiieceeeeeseeenessanens 1

) 46330 CLAMP, Hose (08484 PN M3I6H) oioiieieeeeieeerercnnassenressneresees 2

-3 235872 ADAPTER, Tube (79470 PN CS205X8) \evvrreeiinerrrrnremnnnnennns 1

4 80504 HOSE ASSEMBLY  Loivunienvrineeenreenereraseesasemmaamearsesoeaaasaanees 1

-5 23679 ELBOW, Tube (79470 PN CS405X8) ioiviimiireeeeeeeienaaes 1

% 80501 EXCHANGER, Heat (28265 PN 40-3095502) ceeuniieinereieeervnneneans 1

-7 80503 U-BOLT €AP)  tiiiinnicticrnrererennrenseens et srmeeseesessannsssesreresnaes 2

-8 443335 NUT, Lock (AP) (28617 ) iuiivitneiieecereeeneemnerernsssnnnssonsasesenss 4

-9 80502 BRACKET  ciiiiieeiienreeienerstiionnssnseereeennsessenseemessnennsstnmssssns 1

-10 122408 SCREW, C2P (AP)  (Z46L17) eurvieneeeriiieniirneerennrssssesssnsesensnsonse 1

-11 120384 WASHER, Lock (AP) (24617)...cccuvvuneennn Neeerassassssnrennererrennnas 2

-12 122433 SCREW, Cap (AP) (Z46LT) . iiiiiiiiiiececeemniereesiveserasnnnaens 1

Change 1 5-86 5=34.1/(5-34.2 blank)







”

12

Figure 5-22. Fuel Lines and Tank Group

FIG. &
INDEX
NO.

PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION
123456717

UNITS
PER
ASSY

ON

USABLE

CODE

5-22
-1
-2
-3

-5

-1

-8
-9

80509
23681
80508
23681
61091
40783
61081
41000
28890
438301
443339
120396
120378
120384
122433
44741
44427
132908
28150
63188
46330
63607
CA-565
No Number
143933
14048

HOSE ASSEMBLY .coenvinaenenes vrenreseas vevesanasan USRI P,
CLAMP, HOSE ..covcmmuenanansneeiossensasn sistoaesisnos s ssinsonesnises
HOSE ASSEMBLY -.vecvennee- cesnanven eesaacessrenrtiassRsensRsraanrbeabans
CLAMP, Hose ....... crasvanes resssanseres vereraranes tesvesenseitaseaarussasiace
HOSE ASSEMBLY _iecevrervesmccrsmmrssssnsncnatsrasnsanar crensunn vasernrnen
ADAPTER  ..veeranses cvreerarenrn cesesmnrens PP PSP PRSPPI
HOSE ASSEMBLY  .cveeceennns vesresenar PSPPI
ELBOW ...cecuenee crarnesran cenessanes rasrena verrrassrarren raserare tenaneenan
STRAP, Tank mounting -..seeee- vereanrasnany reemmnesenn vesbesearssnmranans s
NUT, Lock, 1/2-13  ccevmrrerens wrrnasnesnnney vermssenen ceeransen enrssanneer

. WASHER,Flst, 1/2in.  ..coee veraseraann cavasmmsaves cersesenns errsesainn

NUT, Hex, 1/2-13  cocvvmvenes crrssseanmcatmersanees vevesnsrnns vannecans
WASHER, Lock, 1/2 N, cevacermaroscmncisnsennees vesmmnsaens reevesnsmeriians
SCREW, Cap hex hd, 1/2- 13X L-1/2HL IE  cocnevnemmronnaiaenannens
COVER, Gauge flange ....... coramsenras sianaseeras vessnaenar srsenienn P
GASKET, Cover ..acesses- wererenaennes vevranenen wrrnasrrnnn vecaranns vreariaves
SCREW, Mach, rd hd, 10-32 x 1/2I 1 cevvvrrmsecsnsmssmnmonsetnissasnenee
WASHER, Lock, No. 10 weeeereenene vrrveveerinessnsentarseaaens rearreennrens
HOSE, Filler neck ..... cesnenarras vresnearare verressann rsenasesasbassmrecanetes
CLAMP, Hose  «ouese- veasnnnn carareesaere crseareans ceessensronne vrresnener
TANK, Fuel ....ovet [ verasaases crevanvsasan- vanmeane PO

CAP, Fuel tank (18163) ..... teisseseessmsnstensesassiatassasenressrenats

NECK, Filler -veacerevsssssermssesnccnsanns vessasrennr vesanssnar vesenass
. PLUG, Pipe, 1/4 0. <e-unee remareeseracetatranvaars vereearanes
WEBBING, (not shown) 64 in.1g --ceeerereeoroarernenrragaeinen peveeeinne

. o]

5-35




|
1

&

—
\\Z’
i

\
!

7\\
N
X
{
{
\_______&\,’
!!
e
\\
S
!

Figure 5-23. Engine Mounting Group

FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON
NO. 1 23 4567 ASSY CODE

5-23 No Number ENGINE MOUNTING GROUP (See figure 5-1 for NHA) ....... rremsereraea - REF
-1 454425 - SCREW, Cap, hex hd, 5/8- 11 NCX 5™ 18 vovnervnvsrnnnnns rresevannas 2
-2 443343 . NUT, Lock, 5/8-1L NC . erverencnnns ereredrnaans Feteesneeetersstinberennans
-3 131016 . WASHER, Flat, /8" LD, .......... sreasiavases eereatunanen srevsesansann
-4 80138 . WASHER, Flat (lower)  ...eevvemenens reessenensann sesesnsansan eroatnenssasans
-5 80196 . MOUNT, Vibration, biue, rear mount crveensnan e ttrdasearansteessaesans
-6 80137 . WASHER, Flat (UpPeT)  .eccvvevneernnnnn Sreeeernreennsesasinneaans
-7 111300 - SCREW, Cap,hexhd, 1/2- 13 NCx 4-1/2" ....... reresetnsssnnnnn
-3 120384 « WASHER, Lock, 1/27 LD, ..ivcvrerenannen ersecnsenas ceersrasranncass
9 80054 + WASHER, LOWET  1evievnrnenemsensiensesermnsnenssossnrnn reaetsaccrsenns
-10 80197 - MOUNT, Vibration, green, front mount nerisisteintansarrerrtaasaran S
-11 80265 . SLEEVE .......... T, teresanvennanen rasesasenans
-12 80236 . WASHER, UPper .oveeeervirncmncnevnreemannns reteenmrranases

NRMNRMBNNND NN

3-36




(z Jo [ 1aays) dnoiny avany) Supuuny  p7-¢ 2Ly

537




/.

{7 Jo 7 13015) dnoasy apany Supnuny  $7-5 dunBig

DI 6S LS 8S

5-38




FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON
NO. 1 23 4 567 ASSY CODE
524 No Number RUNNING GEAR GROUP (See figure 5-1 for NHA) .icvvvesearsannssnsnsarass REF
-1 91905 . WHEEL (34281) .......... feeereees teeessereasnaseneaseiasanstresassressses 4
-2 4630-1 NUT, Wheel (22938)  .cvceennvens . crssessrnssnnans 12
4912 SCREW, Cap, hex hd, 1/2- 20 criiiicvserimssinssinrncncsnnens reesnasasese 12
411-20510 FRONT AXLE ASSEMBLY (22938) ..vvvereens resessssncasessnnnsaarananas 1
-3 443339 NUT, Lock {AP) 1/2-13 1oerriicririiistenianeininssssssnssssnnerensnssaronnas 4
-4 60734 WASHER, Channel (AP) 1/2in. cicirvieccncormoincenricsnranssnrarnsssnrnnss 4
-5 122446 SCREW, Cap, hex hd, (AP) 1/2-13x 1-3f4in lg  .ccevnrcannnenn veraseres 4
44251 BRACKET ASSEMBLY, Spring, front ..ccccvviiniecnenneses 2
-6 4601-33 NUT, Lock (22938) .cvirirecarcenimcorinsinsnmnnscnsonness 1
-7 4901-19 SCREW, Cap hex hd (22938B) ..iccvcveinnmrannann 1
-8 4251 BRACKET, SPIINE curvuresnranranssenasssessonasanosnrnovanse 1
1-4251 BRACKET ASSEMBLY, Spring, hookend ....... temeereratannnananans 2
-9 MS24665-538 PIN, Cotter (96906) .iuemrirmcrrirrorraiaesuensnsan 1
-10 54031 PIN, HIinge {22938) .evvessracsrorsenescmsncnrransvisnsanuisrssansoners 1
-11 4251 BRACKET, Spring, (22938)  cirrreriiiivreincrecmnenenencnnn e os 1
<11A 1-3502 DRAWBAR ASSEMBLY (22938)  iiieeiiesreariencnrenans 1
-12 MS24665-624 PIN, Cotter (96906)  icevincnirsecmrscrsrsrssrmnmnocsresssasionanenas 1
-13 5416 PIN, BEinge {22938) iivericeiarsericcrrrnrenenns O Nessssessnsianee 1
3906-270 TIE ROD ASSEMBLY {22938) cecevieiimreevnransens vretasasarnecairanane 2
-14 MS24665-285 PIN, Cotter {96906) ccevercrrarsansearnnsanns teseearirereansentaennnisan 2
.15 4602-1 NUT, Jam, RH (22938) ecveiiunrenieivannrnne ceesreenasssserennnranas 1
4602-2 NUT, Jam, LH {22938} tiivercrerirnsecrnnnseriiosassossstsesnnnnosas 1
-16 3950-1 JOINT, Bail, RH (22938) ......c....- tevtesessrassmeseternansnantrans 1
3950-2 JOINT, Ball, LH (22938) ........- vatsestessesateannsasranananransatane 1
-17 3900-233 . TUBE, Tie 10d (22938} .crrsirsessarannrensesssnacsnsssessnnrenans ven 1
33854 CENTER ARM ASSEMBLY (22938) ciciceiiireivicnrenisinanscaanrenas 1
-18 MS524665-623 PIN, Cotter (96906) cevrriiiomssissscasarconsornesnronsmrsnsarss 1
-19 5400-5 PIN, Center arm (22938) .eivieracrrecrmnrreceraosacncronnas 1
-20 4701-3 WASHER, Flat (22938) cevvsrarericranrsensnnarscnrsrnnnas veernnioissne s 1
-21 3855 LATCH, Drawbar (22938) ..cicrceveererarsscarsnan cetearrsrsasansens 1
-22 MS%047-300 PIN, ROl (96906) ..vresmssresercccrsencsncssnsacrannsaanees tereranianes 1
=23 4006 SPRING, Latch (22938) ciicvriisercnsnesrrensnnsensnrenes crrrapenanie 1
-24 3854 ARM, Center {22938) .cciiiieiiverenrrantanaranacenns 1
-25 MS14001-1 FITTING, Grease (96906) iuieicuciearicrannsonnnnrannens veervsransnsrnane [
-26 M$15003-1 FITTING, Grease (36906) .iccvaviecirisnnnsasennas tereestsresraansnacns 2
133615 HUB ASSEMBLY (22938} ciccvcrruncamrsivsiisscscenranansncnsansnsesses 2
-27 6323 . CAP, Grease {22938) wvcvvesrsssrecsansmssrsansssessassasnrnens 1
-28 M5 24665360 PIN, Cotter (96906) furnished with spindle ......... svemarnacacans 1
-29 4600-1 . NUT, Spindle (22938) furnished with spindie  ....... tesesanasses 1
-30 4702-1 . WASHER, Spindle (22938) ..cicrvravannraraens teeratssrssasaninsnans 1
-3t L44649 CONE, Bearing, outer {60038) .oeireeniineininrcennnnenee )3
-32 6317 . . SEAL, Grease (22938) .iveeseencenvscssrnsssaroanens resrpesmssussnnnas 1
-33 168149 . CONE, Bearing inner (60038}  evverietminvssrrsnnsssscsosvensnas 1
-34 L44610 CUP, Bearing outer (60038} ...cccivsursrsansaenaimaronaocsnens P 1
-35 L68111 CUP, Bearing outer {60038)..crureenrnriiciicnnerccnsonnaas drrerssiaas 1
-36 46031 STUD, Hub, wheel (22938} .iivraricriecnncnennns 6
-37- 3613 . HUB(22938)  .ivvsrecssrecisrcensmseracarrases vevasasasntnseesensanes 1
-38 3-3800 SPINDLE AND KNUCKLE ASSY, RH (22938) .ceeerernnnnns cramanre i
4-3800 SPINDLE AND KNUCKLE ASSY, LH (22938) .ieeucenree resriaranies 1
-39 MS16562-81 PIN, Roll (96906}  .eceveraceas verrerssesasnuerasanens . 2
-40 5401 PIN, King (22938) ........ waveserrissantusaannnanes Cereassmarssesereansncen 2
41 1-4010-2 SPRING ASSEMBLY {22938) .ivevevecrcrensonnan cersersresencnsaaranses 2
-42 4601-7 NUT, Hex (AP) (22938)  iivrrercmsincncorennenss resssasanen 8
-43 5100-15 U-BOLT, Spring {22938) .icvvrmrevecnrecnanes tersasssenneraseenaney veena 4
44 5600-8 PLATE, Spring (22938) .creveecrensionsinnanns benmsesrescesnunrasuernnne 2
-45 411-208X-1 BEAM, AXie .crviivrrrornrasscrsoseraracnns wersasnsesesannes ertastananaens 1
411-5901 HANDBRAKE LEVER AND CROSS SHAFT ASSEMBLY ....oeenn. REF
-46 1-5919 LEVER ASSEMBLY, Brake {22938) ..cccveuvennnns ceetersansesranes 1
47 443335 . NUT, Lock, 3/8-16 NC (AP} cceuvrnnnrinnnninnncnnnn emeveanssnerenne . 2
5-39




FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON
NO. L 23 4 5 6 7 ASSY CODE
5-2443 122207 - . SCREW, Cap, hex hd, 3/8-16NC x 3 in. Ig (AP) ............ rrrertas 2
-49 80999 . SPACER, Mounting (AP} .ieecvreieennnes reesresmrennenn rersretarans 2
M524665-283 PIN, Cotter (96906) .eecvurveveernrnncans Vereserseennenas P 1
5206 « v« PIN, Yoke (22938) reiiiirereceenenss tevesenesenans rerrsteremnnn 1
5204 + « » SPACER (2293B) ccorrrivrcrcvennens rereasreanan seravebenennannras P
-50 5205 YOKE, 3/8-24 SAE (22938) ......... Shrteseanneras fetevtmenaanaaneras 1
-51 4601-5 NUT, Yoke, 3/8-24 {22938) onevrviurmecrcrnernesssmneesennsasnnnens 1
-52 MS24665-283 . PIN, Cotter {96906} .......... trmemeerrunrass tetrecaverenncensanetes 1
-53 5206 « PIN, Yoke (22938) ..ovvvecnnnnnn rerresesnresras tereeesatctannasmrnsnrin 1
-54 5205 « v YOKE, 3/8-24 SAE (22938) tetsumneeivrenneenensvonesmnsnesnssnsins i
-55 4601-5 . . NUT. Yoke, 3/8-24 (22938) ..... cereearensrane teterrtenasarasanantians 1
56 ROD, Brake {22938) wcvvrneinveneannnn vesescvensan Heracauianaetenananes 1
-57 MS24665-283 PIN, Cotter (96906).ucuiuvecercannnn... rrrereavesnenne eattetedern e 2
-58 5206 . PIN, Yoke (22938) tiriricveenronenennns trrrrasssasernasrntanan cebenen 2
-59 5208 « - YOKE, 3/8-24 SAE (22938) ivvrrucerenvnnnnens Camrrdmseasasesenrane 2
60 4601-5 . NUT, Yoke, 3/8-24 (22938} .eivreererrenrencnas Srbersreersrennnarans 2
-61 5909 LEVER, Shaft (22938} ......... teresssasnrnsaneanen teresrenenaannrens 3
62 5000-2 PIN, Roll, 5/16 dia x 1-1/4 in. g (22938) ....... ritetenasseaannnsnes 3
.63 59008 BEARING, Shaft (22938) ....... et ermreeeseteesiattrrnararareraarnns 2
443335 NUT, Lock, (AP), 3/8&16 NC ........ tevertrararannssensn . 4
60744 . . WASHER, Channel (AP) 3/8 0. ceeevonvveeeeeoonnvnnens tereamreennas 4
120918 -« SCREW,Cap, hexhd, (AP), 3/8-16 NC x 1-1/2in.lg  .eerun.n... 4
-64 6319-2 COLLAR, Shaft, with setscrew (22938) . eurmmnrnnsennsssnsnsnnsons 2
-65 5910-411 - . SHAFT, Cross (22938)  evevuicimrerneeenvennrnnnn Vevresasamenasanes 1
66 80997 . .- SUPPQRT, LH, Brake cable ...... Crtrrenrasensans teerrerrerannesnas : 1
80998 SUPPORT, RH, Brake cable .icviveevroenvevnrans rerseeressnernennnss 1
443335 . NUT, Lock, 3/8-16 NC (AP)..... erneresenresrasans trrenmreraeaveennas 4
60744 . WASHER, Channel (AP} 3/8 I tivueeemeneenrmeenssmem o eeenonns 4
122145 . SCREW, Cap, hex hd (AP} 3/8-16 NC x 1- 1/4 in. [g ............... 4
-67 8319-1 CABLE, Brake (22938) ........ rebbemsassinrmnnaas terteenareanemsnate 2
£8 91905 WHEEL {34281) (Sesindex -1) ....veu.. teetesrannonennan etereramennvenan REF
-69 4912 SCREW, Cap, hex hd. 1/2-20 (see indeX =2)  vevrerneerernrennnn. rrreeemees REF
348-20010 REAR AXLE ASSEMBLY (22938) cevverecnenn teteressineanananans SO 1
443339 NUT, Lock (AP} 1/2-13 NC  covvveeerennennnnns brevecnerransnnas PP 4
60734 WASHER, Channel (AP} 1/2in.  wevevemerrenennn. Seeesasnasssasennnnan 4
122446 SCREW. Cap, hex hd {AP) 1/2-13 NCx 1-3/4 in. | - S 4
122433 SCREW, Cap, hex hd (AP) 1/2-13 NC x 1-1/2 in. - sresbvaemns 6
120384 WASHER, Lock {AP) 1/2 i1, cvvesrimverevanens Srersaeresscsarans [
44251 BRACKET ASSEMBLY, Sprmg, e¥Eend iiiecrveniennnans Cesedeeraean 2
=70 4601-33 NUT. Lock (22938)  crrvuiereceanereesnssarinmanensnnnssnssonesnsmnas 1
=71 4901-19 SCREW, Cap, hex hd (22938) cevveceimsecrverrrnnnsonens . 1
=72 4251 BRACKET, SPIINg veeveerevirersncnnns rrevenranneranan rrevenies . 1
14251 BRACKET ASSEMBLY, Spring, hook end ..oeevereneeens tertrererennas 2
-73 MS24665-353 . PIN, Cotter (96906)  covuirrssarevecrenennes Seresrenrennsnsnrnsn 1
-74 5403-1 - . PIN, Hinge (22933) ........ Petestaancareneanna testenaerasucnsenan ronan 1
=75 4251 BRACKET, Spring {22938} e.cvvvrcnrereveraens tresumrressaensenninne 1
-76 14010-2 SPRING ASSEMBLY ........... ererersreratnarnans srersinrerersrvans . 2
-77 46017 . NUT, Lock (22938} .......... P eBeeamaseenssenaetitaienraannsbennnnsean 8
-78 5100-15 . U-BOLT (22938) ...ceeeu...e. rvsrssantennaannnn Vresseesantotntnnan rrenn 4
-79 5600-8 PLATE, Spring  «vvvvevenans.nn rerersannrerasanann Vetsirrsenssesnsesnrnranes 2
63615 HUB AND DRUM ASSEMBLY  orvrirrereneesnnnennnns tateterevannennat 2
-80 6323 CAP, Grease ....... trerrarsecanireens ritrerrarserennranan reassrerecnses 1
-81 MS524665-360 PIN, Cotter (96906) furnished With axXle  veeervnvnrneonnns rrberen 1
-82 4600-1 NUT, Spindle (22938) furnished with axle ..... tetiencaneanuonne 1
-83 4702-1 WASHER, Spindle (22938) furnished with axle resbabesioarennnncs 1
-84 144649 . . CONE, Bearing, outer (60038) .ucvcvereninnanrnecnnnns rrreesncensons 1
-85 6317 o« SEAL.Grease (22938)  vivurumversorcverosiomennnsensssssmmmemoneons 1
-86 L68149 + . CONE, Bearing, inner (60038) ........ teememesmeens tirmeeasenssannens 1
-87 Lé8111 « . CUP, Bearing, inner (§0038) ....... srerernennincs teressnsrecerane 1
-88 L4a4610 + . CUP, Bearing, outer (60038)......... revarsannen trttenmarasensrenne . 1

540




UNITS USABLE
PART NUMBER DESCRIFTION PER ON
NO. 1 234 567 ASSY CODE

5-24-89 36156 HUB AND DRUM  ............ sovisesaminsntsessisensaes 1
-90 3201913 BRAKE ASSY LH (14892) (See figure 5-25 for details) ......... 1
3201914 BRAKE ASSY RH (14892) (See figure 5-23 for details) ......... 1
-51 MS51986-12 NUT {AP) (96906) ....... P tresssrsssssnsenara 8
MS35338-47 WASHER, Lock (AP) (96%06) ...ccovvernnnn cerrranssasevesananan- 8
-92 411-20010-2 BEAM, AXIC tevnierermamsesrrrorasnesiarsrionsrssssrsssassanerassosnrans 1

s _




Figure 5-25. Brake Assembly

FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX PART NUMBER DESCRIFTION “PER CON ]
NO. 1 23 4 567 ASSY CODE
513 3201913 BRAKE ASSEMBLY, LH (14892) (see index 24, figure 5-12 for NHA)..... REF
3201914 BRAKE ASSEMBLY, RH (14892) (see index 24, figurc 512 for NHA) ... REF
-1 301055 . COVER, Adjusting hole (14892) .cuvvriierinnnnnen- Crerrsseavranerncennaras 1
-2 34852 . SPRING, Anchor to shoe, 50 1b. grey (14892) ........................ sees 2
-3 13202019 SHOE AND LINING, Primary (14892) vivvvervenrcnnnnanannn vostovetaratans 1
-4 +3202023 SHOE AND LINING, Secondary (14892} vvvvvvrcernnnnnnnn teresnssenresann 1
-5 23969 CUP, Shoe holddown spring (AP} (14892} civieiricirmnriemenreracernnsnens 4
-6 24784 SPRING, Shoe holddown, 1810, light blue (AP). (14892} vovirrecrrncnnnn 2
-7 49341 PIN, Shoe holddown (AP) (14892) .ooovirneriiiiiniiennraannns reeeteenens 2
-8 23815 SPRING, Adjusting screw, 30 1b. black (14892) ovvvrvirirnninnnn. 1
3202026 ADJUSTING SCREW ASSEMBLY (14892) .coevearnnen trrerrsarisnenss 1
-9 304230 . SOCKET, Adjusting screw (14892) ..ccvvevvennnns etaremrenrenereennnas 1
304214 . . SCREWASSEMBLY (14892) ...ccvereirrucnanen. eiertreeresracaareees 1
-10 304229 .« « . NUT, Adjusting screw (14892} ..cecenmuennnns ressbrserrensesentsane 1
-11 27099 . . . SCREW, Adjusting (14892) .viveverenrrenn reasatvrarasritetensianns 1
-12 39244 SPRING, Strut to shoe, 8.5 1b, black (14892} .rvvrrrreerennrevrennras 1
-13. 49005 STRUT, Parking brake lever (14892) ovvverrecirircincnnecennns 1
-14 321035 LEVER ASSY, Parking brake, left hand (shown) {14892) ..vvvvvemrennens 1
321036 LEVER ASSY, Paridng brake, right hand (opposite) {14892) .....vvvuun. 1
-15 41029 RETAINER, Lever pin (APY (14892) cevvinnnrnnnns 1
-16 41647 WASHER, Spring (AP) (14892} ....cvvuee Neeabrrssasnnentaanarsnans 1
=17 47865 LINK, Connecting, wheel cylinder (14892) +evvverreinriecrecreiensnennns 1
-18 617855 . CYLINDER ASSY, wheel, left hand (shown) (14892} .eeveerneeremrnenss 1
617856 . CYLINDER ASSY, Wheel, right hand (opposite) (14892) 1
-19 47862 . SCREW, Cap, and washer (AP) (14892) .cvciemnmiicinennn. resecan 2
-20 32594 . PLATE, Shoe guide (14892} .ivieereriiecnierienrarsesssnsnnasacas 1
<21 3202038 . BACKING PLATE ASSY, Left hand {shown) (14892) .ccsviiricnniacann, 1
3202039 BACKING PLATE ASSY, Right hand (opposite} (14892) rererrreriennes 1 '
3202027 KIT Package, lined shoes (14892)  .cicvviciernirrerrenerrncannneenneareranruns 1
+Component of Kit 3202027 - {148%92) BENDIX CORP. BRAKE & STEERING DIV.




PART Ii- ENGINE- ACCESSORIES

PART 1l - ENGINE - ACCESSORIES

ENGINE SERVICE MANUAL

ENGINE PARTS MANUAL
SPEED CONTROL MANUAL

ALTERNATOR MANUAL

DAVEY

it







